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Introduction

The Texas School Survey is a collection of self-reported tobacco, alcohol, inhalant and substance use data
gathered annually from students in public schools throughout the state of Texas. The survey, conducted by
the Department of Public Service and Administration (PSAA), Texas A&M University in conjunction with
the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC), is also administered in even numbered years to
a representative state sample of Texas students in grades 7 through 12.

Data from the state sample is incorporated by HHSC into a larger database that includes historical data from
previous Texas School Surveys. This data is then used to track trends in substance use, so that policymakers
at the state level have up-to-date information on which to base decisions and establish prevention strategies.
This state level data is also used by those at the campus/district/region level as a standard which they can
compare their own data against - interpreting their local findings in the larger context of the state as a whole
and planning appropriate action.

This report provides data on students in HHSC region 4. It is divided into three major sections. The first
section, titled “General Substance Use Tables”, focuses on information specific to each type of substance
asked about in the survey - tobacco, alcohol, drugs, and inhalants. Each of these subsections examines the
prevalence of use for the given substance type, as well as detailing environmental factors that are generally
recognized as contributing to a students’ likelihood to use. The second section, titled “Prevalence Tables”,
provides prevalence and recency of use data for numerous substances covered by the survey. In addition
to providing usage information on the overall student body, this section also breaks-out the same data for
specific groups within the population. The last major section titled, “Margin Tables”, details the number
and percentage of students providing each response across all questions in the survey. Finally, the report
concludes with an appendix detailing the revised reporting methods for prevalence and recency of use values
discussed below.

Prior to 2016, the reported values found in prevalence and recency of use tables (tables T-1,
A-1, D-1, D-12, D-13, I-1, and B-1 through B-12 on the current survey) were based solely
on students’ answers to the questions that directly asked how recently, if ever, they had used
each substance (Q14-18 on the current survey). Beginning in year 2016, the students’ answers
to other questions on the survey are also taken into account, such that if they indicated more
recent usage for a substance on any other question, their reported prevalence and recency of
use values for that substance are updated to reflect the most recent usage that the student
has reported. For example, if a student responded on Q16a that the most recently they had
used marijuana was “Since School Began in the Fall”, but also reported on Q19d that they
had used marijuana “1-2 Times” in the past 30 days, in prevalence and recency tables they
would be classified as having used marijuana in the past month. Only tables found in the
first two sections of this report will be affected, as the margin tables, found at the end of
the report, retain the original responses for all questions on the survey - including those for
Q14-18. Along with the introduction of electronic vapor products as a form of tobacco in
the 2016 survey, these changes to reporting procedures may lead to increases in the reported
prevalence and recency of use for numerous substances over what they had been in prior to
2016. These changes provide a more accurate representation of substance use among students
covered by this report; however, they also limit the direct comparability of prevalence and
recency values found in this report to those from reports in prior to 2016 - please use caution
when making such comparisons.
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1 General Substance Use Tables
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Tobacco

Table T-1: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used...

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product?
All 8.2% 9.8% 21.8% 78.2%
Grade 7 3.5% 4.7% 13.7% 86.3%
Grade 8 8.5% 10.5% 20.1% 79.9%
Grade 9 4.2% 7.4% 20.9% 79.1%
Grade 10 4.7% 6.2% 16.6% 83.4%
Grade 11 19.6% 19.6% 33.3% 66.7%
Grade 12 12.3% 13.9% 30.6% 69.4%
Cigarettes?
All 1.7% 2.3% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 7 0.5% 1.1% 5.1% 94.9%
Grade 8 0.9% 1.2% 6.7% 93.3%
Grade 9 0.7% 0.7% 7.0% 93.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 97.0%
Grade 11 7.8% 7.8% 21.6% 78.4%
Grade 12 1.8% 5.1% 15.7% 84.3%
Smokeless Tobacco?
All 1.4% 1.8% 3.8% 96.2%
Grade 7 0.6% 0.9% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 8 0.8% 1.3% 4.5% 95.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 96.6%
Grade 10 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 12 2.6% 2.6% 5.8% 94.2%
Electronic Vapor Products?
All 6.7% 8.5% 18.0% 82.0%
Grade 7 2.3% 3.4% 10.5% 89.5%
Grade 8 5.1% 7.5% 17.7% 82.3%
Grade 9 3.6% 7.0% 15.8% 84.2%
Grade 10 4.7% 6.2% 15.1% 84.9%
Grade 11 17.6% 17.6% 27.4% 72.6%
Grade 12 10.7% 12.3% 25.4% 74.6%
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Table T-2: How Often Do You Normally Use Tobacco?

Never Every Several Several About About Less
Used Day Times a Times a Once Once a Than
Week Month Month Year Once a
Year
All 91.8% 1.4% 0.3% 0.7% 0.7% 1.2% 3.9%
Grade 7 96.0% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.5% 2.6%
Grade 8 92.9% 1.0% 0.1% 0.3% 0.9% 0.6% 4.1%
Grade 9 95.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5% 3.2%
Grade 10 96.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 1.5%
Grade 11 80.4% 5.9% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 5.9%
Grade 12 85.7% 1.8% 0.0% 2.5% 0.9% 2.5% 6.5%

Table T-3: Average Age of First Use of Tobacco

All Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

Any Tobacco 12.3 10.1 11.3 11.5 12.5 12.8 13.4

Table T-4: If You Wanted Some, How Difficult Would It Be to Get Tobacco?

Never Impossible Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Easy
Heard of It Difficult Difficult Easy

All 32.4% 29.1% 8.6% 8.7% 10.2% 10.9%
Grade 7 36.3% 36.3% 10.0% 8.0% 5.5% 3.9%
Grade 8 33.0% 30.7% 9.1% 8.7% 9.1% 9.3%
Grade 9 39.8% 25.5% 6.9% 8.7% 6.4% 12.6%
Grade 10 15.4% 49.2% 7.7% 10.7% 12.4% 4.7%
Grade 11 25.5% 13.7% 11.7% 9.8% 21.6% 17.6%
Grade 12 42.0% 14.4% 6.6% 6.6% 10.0% 20.5%

Table T-5: About How Many of Your Close Friends Use Tobacco?

None A Few Some Most All

All 86.2% 7.1% 3.5% 1.4% 1.8%
Grade 7 92.9% 4.9% 1.5% 0.5% 0.2%
Grade 8 87.5% 9.3% 1.9% 1.0% 0.3%
Grade 9 87.3% 8.2% 2.1% 1.9% 0.5%
Grade 10 92.5% 7.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 70.6% 5.9% 13.8% 2.0% 7.8%
Grade 12 81.6% 5.9% 5.0% 3.4% 4.1%
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Table T-6: How Do Your Parents Feel About Kids Your Age Using Tobacco?

Strongly Mildly Neither Mildly Strongly Do Not

Disapprove  Disapprove Approve Approve Know

All 80.9% 6.5% 3.9% 0.7% 0.5% 7.5%
Grade 7 86.0% 4.9% 2.3% 0.3% 0.5% 6.0%
Grade 8 83.3% 5.3% 2.4% 1.0% 0.4% 7.6%
Grade 9 85.1% 0.7% 2.1% 1.1% 0.6% 10.5%
Grade 10 84.8% 4.5% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 6.0%
Grade 11 74.6% 13.7% 3.9% 0.0% 2.0% 5.9%
Grade 12 67.1% 12.9% 9.1% 2.0% 0.0% 8.8%

Table T-7: How Dangerous Do You Think It Is for Kids Your Age to Use...

Very Somewhat Not Very Not at All Do Not
Dangerous Dangerous Dangerous  Dangerous Know
Tobacco?
All 67.9% 19.1% 6.5% 1.6% 4.9%
Grade 7 73.3% 17.1% 3.7% 0.6% 5.3%
Grade 8 67.9% 22.5% 3.3% 0.5% 5.8%
Grade 9 65.6% 20.7% 6.0% 0.5% 7.1%
Grade 10 73.7% 17.0% 4.6% 1.6% 3.1%
Grade 11 58.8% 11.8% 19.6% 5.9% 3.9%
Grade 12 65.6% 23.6% 5.8% 1.8% 3.2%
Electronic Vapor Products?
All 71.3% 14.6% 5.9% 3.0% 5.1%
Grade 7 74.9% 14.3% 4.8% 1.0% 5.0%
Grade 8 70.6% 17.1% 5.4% 1.3% 5.6%
Grade 9 71.8% 9.0% 8.4% 1.8% 9.0%
Grade 10 72.2% 18.5% 3.1% 4.7% 1.5%
Grade 11 62.7% 13.7% 9.8% 7.8% 5.9%
Grade 12 73.7% 14.7% 5.0% 3.3% 3.2%
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Alcohol

Table A-1: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used...

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Alcohol Product?
All 19.3% 22.6% 40.8% 59.2%
Grade 7 13.0% 16.0% 38.4% 61.6%
Grade 8 19.0% 21.9% 42.7% 57.3%
Grade 9 18.8% 21.1% 33.7% 66.3%
Grade 10 13.8% 15.2% 35.0% 65.0%
Grade 11 35.3% 41.2% 49.0% 51.0%
Grade 12 20.3% 26.0% 48.3% 51.7%
Beer?
All 7.9% 11.1% 31.9% 68.1%
Grade 7 3.5% 5.4% 28.3% 71.7%
Grade 8 5.9% 8.3% 34.4% 65.6%
Grade 9 5.8% 7.3% 25.4% 74.6%
Grade 10 9.1% 10.6% 26.0% 74.0%
Grade 11 17.6% 27.4% 45.1% 54.9%
Grade 12 9.2% 13.4% 36.0% 64.0%
Wine Coolers?
All 6.8% 9.2% 23.3% 76.7%
Grade 7 1.9% 3.0% 15.6% 84.4%
Grade 8 4.7% 7.3% 23.8% 76.2%
Grade 9 4.4% 4.9% 17.2% 82.8%
Grade 10 9.1% 9.1% 19.9% 80.1%
Grade 11 13.7% 21.6% 35.3% 64.7%
Grade 12 9.9% 14.1% 32.6% 67.4%
Wine?
All 4.8% 7.2% 22.8% 77.2%
Grade 7 2.5% 3.8% 17.4% 82.6%
Grade 8 3.4% 5.6% 25.7% 74.3%
Grade 9 3.5% 5.0% 18.1% 81.9%
Grade 10 6.0% 6.0% 15.2% 84.8%
Grade 11 9.8% 13.7% 33.4% 66.6%
Grade 12 5.8% 11.6% 30.2% 69.8%
Liquor?
All 6.6% 9.0% 25.5% 74.5%
Grade 7 1.8% 3.1% 17.5% 82.5%
Grade 8 4.6% 7.9% 25.9% 74.1%
Grade 9 5.1% 6.1% 17.8% 82.2%
Grade 10 6.1% 7.6% 25.8% 74.2%
Grade 11 19.6% 21.5% 37.2% 62.8%
Grade 12 6.5% 12.3% 33.5% 66.5%
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Table A-2: How Often Do You Normally Use Alcohol?

Never Every Several Several About About Less
Used Day Times a Times a Once a Once a Than
Week Month Month Year Once a
Year
All 72.8% 0.1% 1.7% 2.3% 6.0% 9.2% 7.9%
Grade 7 78.6% 0.0% 0.2% 0.8% 3.0% 7.2% 10.2%
Grade 8 72.6% 0.3% 0.6% 2.5% 5.7% 9.0% 9.3%
Grade 9 80.5% 0.0% 1.2% 0.5% 5.5% 5.1% 7.2%
Grade 10 73.7% 0.0% 1.6% 1.5% 6.2% 10.8% 6.1%
Grade 11 60.8% 0.0% 7.8% 3.9% 9.8% 13.7% 3.9%
Grade 12 66.5% 0.0% 0.9% 5.1% 7.4% 11.0% 9.1%
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Table A-3: When You Drink the Following Alcoholic Beverages, How Many Drinks Do You
Usually Have at One Time on Average?

Never Ever Used 5 or More 1to4 Less Than
Drink This 1
Beverage
Beer
All 73.3% 26.7% 5.6% 10.6% 10.5%
Grade 7 75.5% 24.5% 0.4% 7.7% 16.4%
Grade 8 70.8% 29.2% 3.3% 11.5% 14.3%
Grade 9 80.2% 19.8% 4.3% 9.5% 6.0%
Grade 10 75.2% 24.8% 7.7% 12.4% 4.7%
Grade 11 60.8% 39.2% 13.7% 13.7% 11.8%
Grade 12 74.6% 25.4% 7.5% 9.7% 8.2%
Wine Coolers
All 80.3% 19.7% 4.5% 8.6% 6.6%
Grade 7 87.0% 13.0% 0.9% 5.6% 6.5%
Grade 8 79.5% 20.5% 2.4% 9.9% 8.3%
Grade 9 85.3% 14.7% 4.2% 3.8% 6.7%
Grade 10 81.1% 18.9% 4.7% 12.6% 1.5%
Grade 11 66.7% 33.3% 11.8% 11.8% 9.8%
Grade 12 78.1% 21.9% 5.8% 9.5% 6.6%
Wine
All 81.2% 18.8% 1.8% 8.8% 8.2%
Grade 7 84.8% 15.2% 0.7% 4.8% 9.6%
Grade 8 80.1% 19.9% 1.1% 8.6% 10.2%
Grade 9 86.6% 13.4% 2.0% 3.8% 7.6%
Grade 10 84.3% 15.7% 1.6% 7.8% 6.2%
Grade 11 70.6% 29.4% 2.0% 17.7% 9.8%
Grade 12 78.1% 21.9% 4.2% 12.8% 4.9%
Liquor
All 77.6% 22.4% 4.6% 10.7% 7.2%
Grade 7 84.6% 15.4% 0.6% 5.0% 9.8%
Grade 8 77.3% 22.7% 4.5% 8.1% 10.1%
Grade 9 84.1% 15.9% 3.8% 8.0% 4.1%
Grade 10 78.4% 21.6% 4.7% 9.2% 7.6%
Grade 11 62.8% 37.2% 11.8% 19.6% 5.9%
Grade 12 73.7% 26.3% 4.2% 17.9% 4.2%
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Table A-4: During the Past 30 Days, on How Many Days Have You Had Five or More
Drinks of Alcohol in a Two Hour Period?

Never/None 1 Day 2 Days 3to 5 Days 6 to9 Days 10+ Days

All 93.1% 1.6% 2.2% 1.1% 1.1% 0.9%
Grade 7 97.6% 1.4% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.6%
Grade 8 94.5% 1.4% 1.6% 0.6% 0.4% 1.6%
Grade 9 92.7% 1.4% 3.2% 1.2% 1.5% 0.0%
Grade 10 93.7% 1.5% 1.5% 0.0% 1.6% 1.6%
Grade 11 88.2% 0.0% 2.0% 3.9% 3.9% 2.0%
Grade 12 89.6% 3.5% 5.0% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Table A-5: Average Age of First Use of Alcohol

All Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

Any Alcohol 12.3 10.4 11.1 11.8 13.5 13.0 14.2

Table A-6: If You Wanted Some, How Difficult Would It Be to Get Alcohol?

Never Impossible Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Easy
Heard of It Difficult Difficult Easy

All 27.8% 20.6% 7.5% 11.0% 13.3% 19.9%
Grade 7 28.9% 25.4% 9.0% 13.3% 12.5% 10.8%
Grade 8 27.5% 19.8% 8.1% 11.4% 13.5% 19.8%
Grade 9 35.5% 21.9% 4.1% 11.5% 10.7% 16.4%
Grade 10 12.3% 35.3% 10.7% 12.3% 13.9% 15.5%
Grade 11 21.6% 5.9% 11.7% 5.9% 15.7% 39.2%
Grade 12 39.5% 11.6% 1.8% 10.3% 13.9% 23.0%

Table A-7: Since School Began In the Fall, on How Many Days (If Any) Have You Attended
Class While Drunk on Alcohol

None 1 to 3 Days 4 to 9 Days 104 Days

All 97.4% 1.8% 0.7% 0.1%
Grade 7 98.0% 1.7% 0.1% 0.2%
Grade 8 97.0% 1.9% 0.8% 0.3%
Grade 9 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 98.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 92.2% 3.9% 3.9% 0.0%
Grade 12 98.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Table A-8: School Year Absences and Conduct Problems by Alcohol Use

Average Days Absent Due to Illness or Other Reasons

Alcohol Users 5.5
Alcohol Non-Users 4.4
Average Days Conduct Problems Reported
Alcohol Users 2.9
Alcohol Non-Users 1.3

Table A-9: During the Past Twelve Months, How Many Times (If Any) Have You...

None 1-3 Times 4-9 Times 10+ Times
Driven a Car When You Have
Had a Good Bit to Drink?
High School 97.7% 1.5% 0.0% 0.8%
Grade 9 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 98.4% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 94.1% 2.0% 0.0% 3.9%
Grade 12 97.2% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Had Difficulties of Any Kind
with Your Friends Because of
Your Drinking?
All 97.2% 1.6% 0.7% 0.4%
Grade 7 98.9% 0.5% 0.1% 0.5%
Grade 8 97.3% 1.9% 0.4% 0.4%
Grade 9 98.6% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0%
Grade 10 97.0% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 94.1% 2.0% 3.9% 0.0%
Grade 12 96.5% 1.8% 0.0% 1.8%

Table A-10: About How Many of Your Close Friends Use Alcohol?

None A Few Some Most All

All 66.5% 17.4% 8.7% 4.6% 2.8%
Grade 7 77.5% 16.9% 4.0% 1.5% 0.0%
Grade 8 69.6% 20.2% 5.8% 3.4% 1.0%
Grade 9 72.0% 10.6% 12.0% 4.3% 1.0%
Grade 10 59.9% 24.7% 12.3% 3.2% 0.0%
Grade 11 49.0% 21.6% 11.8% 5.9% 11.7%
Grade 12 64.0% 10.9% 8.4% 10.8% 5.9%
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Table A-11: Thinking of Parties You Attended This School Year, How Often Was Alcohol

Used?
Never Seldom Half the Most of Always Do Not Did Not
Time the Time Know Attend
All 63.5% 6.8% 2.4% 3.5% 6.1% 1.2% 16.4%
Grade 7 72.2% 8.0% 2.9% 2.4% 1.0% 2.0% 11.4%
Grade 8 68.6% 5.1% 3.4% 4.6% 2.4% 1.1% 14.8%
Grade 9 73.4% 3.4% 1.3% 2.7% 7.6% 0.7% 10.8%
Grade 10 49.9% 4.5% 0.0% 4.6% 7.8% 1.6% 31.7%
Grade 11 47.0% 11.8% 0.0% 2.0% 13.7% 0.0% 25.5%
Grade 12 64.0% 9.8% 6.5% 4.5% 7.1% 1.8% 6.3%
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Table A-12: How Often, If Ever, Do You Get Alcoholic Beverages From...

Do Not Never Seldom Most of Always
Drink the Time
Home?
All 69.0% 13.5% 12.5% 2.3% 2.7%
Grade 7 70.0% 15.9% 11.7% 1.5% 1.0%
Grade 8 64.1% 17.1% 11.9% 3.8% 3.1%
Grade 9 78.1% 8.4% 11.1% 0.7% 1.8%
Grade 10 68.7% 17.2% 12.6% 1.5% 0.0%
Grade 11 62.0% 10.0% 16.0% 2.0% 10.0%
Grade 12 70.2% 11.0% 12.8% 4.2% 1.8%
Friends?
All 74.2% 13.4% 5.0% 6.2% 1.3%
Grade 7 78.5% 16.7% 2.7% 1.7% 0.4%
Grade 8 70.0% 18.8% 6.7% 3.8% 0.7%
Grade 9 82.0% 8.3% 3.3% 5.2% 1.2%
Grade 10 73.5% 12.4% 3.1% 9.5% 1.6%
Grade 11 70.0% 12.0% 8.0% 8.0% 2.0%
Grade 12 69.7% 9.7% 6.9% 11.2% 2.6%
A Store?
All 75.7% 19.8% 2.9% 0.9% 0.7%
Grade 7 79.2% 18.8% 1.2% 0.4% 0.4%
Grade 8 70.3% 26.1% 1.9% 1.1% 0.6%
Grade 9 84.3% 13.8% 0.5% 1.4% 0.0%
Grade 10 71.9% 25.0% 3.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 72.0% 20.0% 4.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Grade 12 76.1% 13.7% 7.7% 0.9% 1.6%
Parties?
All 71.7% 13.7% 6.1% 5.3% 3.2%
Grade 7 75.8% 16.7% 4.7% 1.6% 1.2%
Grade 8 67.8% 19.3% 6.2% 4.6% 2.1%
Grade 9 79.8% 6.6% 6.6% 4.6% 2.4%
Grade 10 69.2% 18.3% 3.1% 6.3% 3.2%
Grade 11 68.0% 10.0% 10.0% 8.0% 4.0%
Grade 12 68.6% 8.6% 6.9% 8.2% 7.7%
Other Sources?
All 75.1% 16.4% 4.8% 1.8% 1.9%
Grade 7 77.8% 16.5% 4.1% 0.8% 0.8%
Grade 8 71.1% 21.7% 4.2% 1.7% 1.3%
Grade 9 80.3% 11.0% 6.1% 2.2% 0.5%
Grade 10 71.9% 21.9% 4.7% 1.6% 0.0%
Grade 11 76.0% 10.0% 8.0% 2.0% 4.0%
Grade 12 73.8% 15.0% 2.6% 2.6% 6.0%
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Table A-13: How Do Your Parents Feel About Kids Your Age Drinking Alcohol?

Strongly Mildly Neither Mildly Strongly Do Not

Disapprove  Disapprove Approve Approve Know

All 65.0% 12.2% 11.7% 3.6% 0.8% 6.7%
Grade 7 70.9% 12.1% 8.1% 1.6% 0.4% 6.9%
Grade 8 66.1% 13.4% 9.1% 3.6% 0.6% 7.2%
Grade 9 74.5% 5.5% 8.4% 1.3% 0.6% 9.7%
Grade 10 65.1% 18.2% 9.1% 4.5% 0.0% 3.0%
Grade 11 53.0% 13.7% 21.6% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9%
Grade 12 55.4% 10.1% 18.3% 7.4% 0.0% 8.8%

Table A-14: How Dangerous Do You Think It Is for Kids Your Age to Use Alcohol?

Very Somewhat Not Very Not at All Do Not Know
Dangerous Dangerous Dangerous Dangerous

All 56.2% 27.4% 9.5% 2.9% 4.1%
Grade 7 55.0% 28.0% 10.8% 1.8% 4.5%
Grade 8 50.2% 29.3% 13.5% 2.4% 4.6%
Grade 9 62.5% 24.2% 5.7% 1.1% 6.5%
Grade 10 61.5% 29.2% 4.6% 4.7% 0.0%
Grade 11 47.0% 23.6% 19.6% 3.9% 5.9%
Grade 12 60.4% 28.9% 3.3% 4.2% 3.2%
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Drugs

Table D-1: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used...

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Illicit Drug?
All 6.9% 9.3% 14.8% 85.2%
Grade 7 2.7% 4.4% 6.6% 93.4%
Grade 8 4.4% 7.5% 11.2% 88.8%
Grade 9 8.3% 11.0% 16.0% 84.0%
Grade 10 4.6% 6.1% 13.6% 86.4%
Grade 11 9.8% 15.7% 21.6% 78.4%
Grade 12 13.7% 13.7% 24.0% 76.0%
Marijuana?
All 6.3% 7.4% 12.8% 87.2%
Grade 7 1.9% 2.3% 4.1% 95.9%
Grade 8 4.2% 5.9% 9.2% 90.8%
Grade 9 8.3% 11.0% 16.0% 84.0%
Grade 10 3.1% 3.1% 10.6% 89.4%
Grade 11 9.8% 11.8% 17.6% 82.4%
Grade 12 12.1% 12.1% 22.4% 77.6%
Cocaine?
All 1.1% 1.1% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.3% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.4% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 10 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 11 3.9% 3.9% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
Crack?
All 0.3% 0.3% 1.3% 98.7%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
Hallucinogens?
All 0.8% 0.9% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.4% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 9 0.5% 1.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 2.0% 2.0% 7.8% 92.2%
Grade 12 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 97.5%
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Table D-1: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used...

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Synthetic Cathinones?
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids?
All 0.5% 1.0% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.5% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 8 0.6% 0.6% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.4% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 10 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 1.6% 5.6% 94.4%
Ecstasy?
All 0.3% 0.3% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
Heroin?
All 0.3% 0.4% 1.2% 98.8%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.5% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
Methamphetamine?
All 0.4% 0.7% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.4% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 0.3% 0.5% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 98.8%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
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Table D-1: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used...

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used

Synthetic Marijuana?
All 0.7% 1.0% 2.4% 97.6%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.8% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 9 1.0% 1.0% 3.8% 96.2%
Grade 10 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 12 2.4% 2.4% 5.6% 94.4%

Delta 87

All 1.8% 2.7% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.5% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.9% 1.3% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 9 1.0% 1.6% 4.3% 95.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 3.9% 5.9% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 12 5.8% 7.4% 16.2% 83.8%
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Table D-2: How Often Do You Normally Use...

Never Every  Several Several About  About Less
Used Day Times Times Oncea Once a Than
a Week a Month Year Once a
Month Year
Marijuana?
All 90.8% 1.2% 0.8% 0.7% 1.2% 1.4% 3.9%
Grade 7 97.1% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% 0.5% 1.1%
Grade 8  92.8% 0.7% 0.2% 0.8% 0.7% 1.6% 3.1%
Grade 9  91.2% 0.5% 1.1% 0.5% 3.4% 2.2% 1.1%
Grade 10 90.7% 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 6.1%
Grade 11 84.3% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 7.8%
Grade 12 85.6% 4.2% 0.0% 0.9% 0.9% 2.6% 5.8%
Cocaine?
All 99.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.3%
Grade 7 99.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%
Grade 8  99.6% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%
Grade 9 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 96.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Grade 12 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Crack?
All 99.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 7 99.8% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 8  99.8% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 9 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Steroids?
All 98.7% 0.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.6%
Grade 7 98.7% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 1.0%
Grade 8  98.7% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.8%
Grade 9 98.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5%
Grade 10 98.4% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 98.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Ecstasy?
All 99.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0%
Grade 7 99.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
Grade 8  99.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
Grade 9  100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 98.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0%
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Table D-2: How Often Do You Normally Use...

(Continued)
Never Every  Several Several About  About Less
Used Day Times Times Oncea Oncea Than
a Week a Month Year Once a
Month Year
Heroin?
All 99.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 7 99.4% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
Grade 8  99.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 9 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Methamphetamine?
All 99.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
Grade 7 99.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2%
Grade 8  99.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%
Grade 9 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Synthetic Marijuana?
All 98.9% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% 0.4%
Grade 7 99.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
Grade 8  98.9% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.5%
Grade 9 97.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5%
Grade 10 98.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 99.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0%
Delta 87
All 95.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.9% 0.5% 1.5%
Grade 7 99.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2%
Grade 8  98.4% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 0.2% 0.3%
Grade 9 96.9% 0.0% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 1.5%
Grade 10 98.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 90.2% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 3.9%
Grade 12 86.5% 1.6% 0.9% 2.6% 2.6% 1.6% 4.2%
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Table D-3: Average Age of First Use of...

All Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12
Marijuana 13.1 11.3 12.0 11.8 12.7 14.3 14.4
Cocaine 13.7 11.2 13.5 N/A N/A 15.3 11.5
Crack 12.5 11.2 10.5 N/A N/A 15.0 11.5
Steroids 11.5 11.0 11.0 9.5 N/A N/A 13.3
Ecstasy 13.0 10.0 14.0 N/A N/A N/A 13.0
Heroin 11.3 9.5 11.5 N/A N/A N/A 11.5
Metham- 11.3 11.9 12.4 10.2 N/A N/A 11.5
phetamine
Synthetic 12.5 11.3 12.0 14.3 9.0 N/A 13.1
Marijuana
Delta 87 13.9 12.0 11.9 12.8 10.0 13.5 15.1
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Table D-4: If You Wanted Some, How Difficult Would It Be to Get...

Never Impossible  Very Somewhat Somewhat  Very
Heard of Difficult  Difficult Easy Easy
Tt
Marijuana?
All 36.2% 32.4% 9.4% 7.7% 5.9% 8.4%
Grade 7 40.8% 41.1% 9.0% 3.9% 2.6% 2.6%
Grade 8 34.8% 37.7% 10.3% 7.8% 4.5% 4.9%
Grade 9 41.5% 23.4% 9.0% 8.0% 5.1% 13.0%
Grade 10 19.9% 49.2% 12.2% 7.8% 4.6% 6.2%
Grade 11 29.4% 19.6% 15.6% 13.8% 11.8% 9.8%
Grade 12 49.2% 18.4% 0.9% 6.8% 9.1% 15.7%
Cocaine?
All 41.5% 41.5% 8.8% 3.4% 1.5% 3.3%
Grade 7 40.8% 49.4% 6.1% 1.9% 1.0% 0.7%
Grade 8 39.7% 47.4% 7.3% 3.2% 1.1% 1.5%
Grade 9 46.8% 32.9% 6.5% 7.3% 1.1% 5.4%
Grade 10 23.1% 61.5% 10.8% 3.2% 1.5% 0.0%
Grade 11 46.0% 24.0% 22.0% 2.0% 0.0% 6.0%
Grade 12 54.4% 27.6% 4.1% 2.5% 4.1% 7.3%
Crack?
All 42.0% 43.0% 8.5% 3.0% 1.0% 2.6%
Grade 7 41.4% 49.1% 5.8% 1.9% 1.1% 0.6%
Grade 8 40.5% 47.2% 71% 2.7% 1.0% 1.5%
Grade 9 47.8% 27.7% 9.3% 7.9% 1.1% 6.2%
Grade 10 24.6% 63.0% 9.2% 3.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 47.1% 33.4% 13.7% 2.0% 0.0% 3.9%
Grade 12 51.9% 34.2% 7.3% 0.0% 2.5% 4.1%
Steroids?
All 43.1% 37.7% 7.9% 4.7% 2.5% 4.1%
Grade 7 44.0% 42.4% 7.9% 3.3% 1.4% 1.1%
Grade 8 42.5% 42.1% 6.5% 3.4% 2.9% 2.7%
Grade 9 46.4% 26.1% 11.7% 8.0% 2.8% 5.0%
Grade 10 24.6% 58.4% 10.8% 1.5% 0.0% 4.7%
Grade 11 47.1% 25.5% 9.8% 5.9% 3.9% 7.9%
Grade 12 55.3% 27.4% 1.6% 6.6% 4.1% 5.0%
FEcstasy?
All 54.4% 33.8% 6.0% 2.9% 1.0% 1.9%
Grade 7 59.6% 33.4% 5.0% 1.0% 0.4% 0.7%
Grade 8 54.6% 36.1% 4.9% 2.4% 0.6% 1.3%
Grade 9 61.8% 21.4% 6.8% 5.9% 0.7% 3.4%
Grade 10 37.0% 52.1% 9.2% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 52.9% 31.4% 7.8% 3.9% 0.0% 3.9%
Grade 12 59.4% 27.6% 3.2% 3.2% 4.1% 2.5%
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Table D-4: If You Wanted Some, How Difficult Would It Be to Get...

(Continued)
Never Impossible  Very Somewhat Somewhat  Very
Heard of Difficult  Difficult Easy Easy
It
Heroin?
All 48.1% 39.1% 7.5% 2.1% 1.0% 2.1%
Grade 7 53.0% 38.6% 5.1% 1.6% 1.2% 0.6%
Grade 8 47.1% 42.6% 5.9% 1.6% 0.9% 2.0%
Grade 9 52.0% 30.0% 7.4% 6.8% 0.6% 3.3%
Grade 10 29.3% 59.9% 10.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 51.0% 31.4% 9.8% 2.0% 0.0% 5.9%
Grade 12 56.7% 29.9% 7.5% 0.9% 3.4% 1.6%
Methamphetamine?
All 49.7% 37.4% 7.1% 2.3% 1.0% 2.4%
Grade 7 52.5% 39.4% 5.2% 1.3% 1.3% 0.3%
Grade 8 48.0% 42.5% 5.4% 1.8% 0.8% 1.5%
Grade 9 54.7% 23.5% 10.2% 6.3% 0.6% 4.8%
Grade 10 32.4% 58.4% 9.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 51.0% 31.4% 7.8% 3.9% 2.0% 3.9%
Grade 12 60.1% 26.7% 5.7% 0.9% 1.8% 4.8%
Synthetic Marijuana?
All 53.5% 33.1% 5.8% 2.7% 2.3% 2.5%
Grade 7 56.5% 35.4% 4.4% 2.1% 1.2% 0.4%
Grade 8 53.1% 36.8% 5.3% 2.3% 0.6% 1.8%
Grade 9 58.7% 19.4% 8.8% 7.3% 1.8% 3.9%
Grade 10 37.1% 47.4% 9.2% 1.6% 4.7% 0.0%
Grade 11 54.9% 31.4% 5.9% 2.0% 2.0% 3.9%
Grade 12 60.6% 26.8% 1.6% 0.9% 4.3% 5.8%
Delta 87
All 51.1% 30.9% 6.1% 4.0% 3.5% 4.3%
Grade 7 56.9% 34.6% 4.5% 2.1% 1.2% 0.8%
Grade 8 54.3% 33.7% 5.1% 3.1% 1.4% 2.4%
Grade 9 57.4% 18.0% 11.1% 5.6% 2.5% 5.3%
Grade 10 34.5% 46.6% 9.4% 3.2% 6.2% 0.0%
Grade 11 45.1% 31.4% 3.9% 3.9% 5.9% 9.8%
Grade 12 55.1% 20.9% 2.5% 6.6% 5.2% 9.8%

Jump to Table of Contents|
Percentages have been weighted to reflect proportions within the population.
Page 21 of 125
©~Copyright 2024 Texas A&M University
All Rights Reserved



2024
HHSC Region 4 Report

Table D-5: Since School Began in The Fall, on How Many Days (If Any) Have You...

None 1 to 3 Days 4 to 9 Days 10+ Days
Attended Class While High
from Marijuana Use?
All 97.2% 1.2% 0.4% 1.2%
Grade 7 98.7% 0.8% 0.1% 0.3%
Grade 8 96.8% 1.8% 0.7% 0.8%
Grade 9 99.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%
Grade 10 98.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6%
Grade 11 94.1% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Grade 12 94.5% 2.7% 0.0% 2.8%
Attended Class While High
from Use of Some Other
Drug?
All 98.9% 0.7% 0.1% 0.3%
Grade 7 99.3% 0.3% 0.1% 0.3%
Grade 8 98.0% 0.8% 0.3% 1.0%
Grade 9 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 98.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 98.2% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Table D-6: School Year Absences and Conduct Problems by Marijuana Use

Average Days Absent Due to Illness or Other Reasons

Marijuana Users 6.9
Marijuana Non-Users 4.5

Average Days Conduct Problems Reported

Marijuana Users 6.0
Marijuana Non-Users 1.5
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Table D-7: During the Past Twelve Months, How Many Times (If Any) Have You...

None 1-3 Times 4-9 Times 104 Times
Driven a Car When You Have
Felt High from Drugs?
High School 97.0% 2.6% 0.4% 0.0%
Grade 9 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 96.9% 3.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 94.1% 5.9% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 96.3% 2.0% 1.8% 0.0%
Had Difficulties of Any Kind
with Your Friends Because of
Your Drug Use?
All 97.4% 2.5% 0.1% 0.1%
Grade 7 97.8% 1.9% 0.1% 0.2%
Grade 8 98.0% 1.5% 0.3% 0.2%
Grade 9 98.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 95.4% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 94.1% 5.9% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table D-8: About How Many of Your Close Friends Use Marijuana?

None A Few Some Most All

All 78.6% 12.9% 4.8% 2.3% 1.4%
Grade 7 90.8% 6.8% 1.2% 0.8% 0.4%
Grade 8 86.3% 8.9% 2.6% 1.1% 1.0%
Grade 9 76.7% 9.7% 8.9% 4.2% 0.5%
Grade 10 75.2% 18.6% 6.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 62.0% 26.0% 8.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Grade 12 72.6% 13.1% 3.4% 5.9% 5.0%

Table D-9: Thinking of Parties You Attended This School Year, How Often Were Marijuana
and/or Other Drugs Used?

Never Seldom Half the Most of Always Do Not Did Not

Time the Time Know Attend
All 72.3% 3.0% 2.4% 2.0% 2.9% 1.0% 16.3%
Grade 7 84.0% 1.8% 0.9% 0.5% 0.4% 1.2% 11.3%
Grade 8 78.7% 2.4% 2.0% 0.6% 1.1% 0.9% 14.4%
Grade 9 78.1% 0.7% 4.0% 0.0% 5.7% 0.7% 10.8%
Grade 10 59.0% 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 1.6% 0.0% 31.7%
Grade 11 54.9% 7.8% 3.9% 5.9% 2.0% 0.0% 25.5%
Grade 12 72.0% 5.5% 2.8% 1.8% 8.1% 3.5% 6.3%
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Table D-10: How Do Your Parents Feel About Kids Your Age Using Marijuana?

Strongly Mildly Neither Mildly Strongly Do Not

Disapprove  Disapprove Approve Approve Know

All 81.3% 6.5% 4.0% 1.2% 0.8% 6.2%
Grade 7 87.8% 3.6% 2.0% 0.3% 0.6% 5.8%
Grade 8 84.7% 3.9% 2.7% 0.8% 0.5% 7.3%
Grade 9 81.3% 3.3% 2.1% 1.7% 1.9% 9.7%
Grade 10 78.7% 15.2% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0%
Grade 11 76.5% 9.8% 7.8% 2.0% 0.0% 3.9%
Grade 12 75.0% 4.7% 8.3% 2.8% 2.0% 7.2%
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Table D-11: How Dangerous Do You Think It Is for Kids Your Age to Use...

Very Somewhat Not Very Not at All Do Not
Dangerous Dangerous  Dangerous  Dangerous Know
Marijuana?
All 70.7% 12.0% 8.7% 4.2% 4.4%
Grade 7 79.8% 10.8% 3.3% 1.3% 4.8%
Grade 8 76.5% 12.1% 4.5% 2.1% 4.7%
Grade 9 73.4% 10.1% 7.4% 2.8% 6.3%
Grade 10 70.8% 12.3% 12.3% 3.1% 1.5%
Grade 11 56.8% 9.8% 15.7% 11.8% 5.9%
Grade 12 60.5% 16.8% 12.8% 6.8% 3.2%
Cocaine?
All 90.1% 4.0% 0.6% 0.4% 4.8%
Grade 7 89.6% 4.8% 0.2% 0.3% 5.1%
Grade 8 89.1% 4.4% 1.1% 0.3% 5.1%
Grade 9 87.9% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0% 7.0%
Grade 10 97.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5%
Grade 11 88.2% 3.9% 2.0% 0.0% 5.9%
Grade 12 89.1% 4.2% 0.9% 1.6% 4.1%
Crack?
All 90.0% 3.9% 0.5% 0.3% 5.3%
Grade 7 89.6% 4.1% 0.3% 0.3% 5.7%
Grade 8 88.9% 4.4% 0.9% 0.5% 5.3%
Grade 9 87.2% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0% 7.7%
Grade 10 95.4% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.1%
Grade 11 88.2% 3.9% 2.0% 0.0% 5.9%
Grade 12 90.8% 4.2% 0.0% 0.9% 4.1%
Ecstasy?
All 83.9% 3.7% 0.8% 0.4% 11.2%
Grade 7 82.0% 3.8% 0.8% 0.4% 12.9%
Grade 8 82.2% 5.4% 0.9% 0.4% 11.1%
Grade 9 80.5% 3.6% 0.5% 0.0% 15.3%
Grade 10 89.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 9.4%
Grade 11 82.4% 3.9% 2.0% 0.0% 11.8%
Grade 12 88.2% 3.5% 0.9% 1.6% 5.8%
Steroids?
All 78.2% 10.4% 4.0% 1.7% 5.7%
Grade 7 77.9% 10.4% 4.2% 0.7% 6.8%
Grade 8 75.6% 12.5% 3.7% 1.1% 7.1%
Grade 9 77.8% 9.6% 3.5% 0.0% 9.2%
Grade 10 80.1% 10.7% 4.6% 4.6% 0.0%
Grade 11 80.4% 7.9% 3.9% 2.0% 5.9%
Grade 12 78.7% 10.4% 4.2% 2.6% 4.1%
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Table D-11: How Dangerous Do You Think It Is for Kids Your Age to Use...

(Continued)
Very Somewhat Not Very Not at All Do Not
Dangerous  Dangerous  Dangerous  Dangerous Know
Heroin?
All 88.4% 3.5% 0.5% 0.2% 7.4%
Grade 7 85.6% 4.7% 0.8% 0.5% 8.4%
Grade 8 87.3% 4.6% 0.6% 0.4% 7.1%
Grade 9 85.0% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 12.1%
Grade 10 95.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.6%
Grade 11 86.3% 3.9% 2.0% 0.0% 7.8%
Grade 12 91.7% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 4.1%
Methamphetamine?
All 88.8% 3.1% 0.5% 0.5% 7.0%
Grade 7 87.4% 4.7% 0.4% 0.5% 7.0%
Grade 8 87.6% 3.8% 0.9% 0.5% 7.2%
Grade 9 83.7% 3.6% 0.0% 2.0% 10.6%
Grade 10 95.4% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 3.0%
Grade 11 88.2% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 7.8%
Grade 12 91.7% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 5.8%
Synthetic Marijuana?
All 83.0% 5.8% 2.1% 0.4% 8.7%
Grade 7 84.7% 5.1% 0.7% 0.3% 9.3%
Grade 8 82.1% 6.6% 1.7% 0.6% 9.0%
Grade 9 80.0% 4.9% 0.5% 1.1% 13.6%
Grade 10 83.0% 6.3% 3.0% 0.0% 7.7%
Grade 11 84.3% 3.9% 3.9% 0.0% 7.8%
Grade 12 84.8% 7. 7% 3.5% 0.0% 4.1%
Delta 87
All 77.1% 8.2% 4.0% 1.8% 8.9%
Grade 7 82.2% 7.0% 1.3% 0.6% 9.0%
Grade 8 79.2% 7.5% 2.3% 0.9% 10.2%
Grade 9 76.6% 6.3% 3.1% 0.5% 13.4%
Grade 10 75.4% 12.3% 4.6% 0.0% 7.7%
Grade 11 74.5% 3.9% 7.9% 5.9% 7.8%
Grade 12 72.9% 12.0% 6.8% 4.2% 4.1%
Fictional Drug?
All 82.9% 3.5% 0.5% 0.5% 12.6%
Grade 7 81.8% 3.6% 0.5% 0.3% 13.8%
Grade 8 81.3% 4.6% 0.7% 0.3% 13.1%
Grade 9 82.5% 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 13.9%
Grade 10 86.1% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 12.4%
Grade 11 80.4% 3.9% 2.0% 0.0% 13.7%
Grade 12 85.7% 3.5% 0.0% 2.6% 8.3%
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Table D-12: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used the Following Prescription Drugs Not
Prescribed to You...

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Prescription Drug?
All 5.2% 7.9% 14.4% 85.6%
Grade 7 6.8% 10.1% 14.5% 85.5%
Grade 8 6.3% 8.9% 17.0% 83.0%
Grade 9 3.9% 5.0% 14.3% 85.7%
Grade 10 1.5% 4.5% 10.6% 89.4%
Grade 11 7.8% 13.7% 19.6% 80.4%
Grade 12 4.9% 5.8% 10.7% 89.3%
Codeine Cough Syrup?
All 2.2% 3.8% 10.1% 89.9%
Grade 7 4.3% 6.8% 10.1% 89.9%
Grade 8 3.6% 5.7% 13.6% 86.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.2% 10.4% 89.6%
Grade 10 1.5% 3.0% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 11 3.9% 5.9% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 4.8% 95.2%
OxyContin, Percodan, Per-
cocet, Oxycodone, Vicodin,
Lortab,  Lorcet, or Hy-
drocodone?
All 0.7% 1.2% 3.1% 96.9%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.7% 1.2% 98.8%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.2% 3.2% 96.8%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 11 2.0% 3.9% 9.8% 90.2%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 3.3% 96.7%
Valium, Diazepam, Xanax, or
Other Benzodiazepines?
All 0.1% 0.2% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.6% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.5% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 6.0% 94.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 98.4%
Adderall, Ritalin, Dexedrine,
Concerta, or Focalin?
All 0.6% 1.5% 3.5% 96.5%
Grade 7 0.7% 1.0% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 8 0.7% 1.7% 3.7% 96.3%
Grade 9 0.5% 1.1% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 3.9% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 3.2% 96.8%
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Table D-12: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used the Following Prescription Drugs Not
Prescribed to You...

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Other Prescription Drug
Not Listed Above?

All 3.0% 4.2% 8.0% 92.0%
Grade 7 3.8% 4.6% 7.9% 92.1%
Grade 8 3.2% 3.9% 9.3% 90.7%
Grade 9 3.4% 3.9% 6.8% 93.2%
Grade 10 0.0% 1.5% 4.6% 95.4%
Grade 11 4.0% 8.0% 16.0% 84.0%
Grade 12 3.4% 4.3% 5.2% 94.8%

Table D-13: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used the Following Over-The-Counter Drugs...

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
DXM, Triple Cs, or Coricidin?

All 1.8% 2.2% 3.4% 96.6%

Grade 7 1.1% 1.5% 3.4% 96.6%

Grade 8 2.2% 2.6% 3.8% 96.2%

Grade 9 1.1% 1.1% 1.6% 98.4%

Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 98.4%

Grade 11 3.9% 5.9% 7.8% 92.2%

Grade 12 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%

Table D-14: How Dangerous Do you Think It Is for Kids Your Age to Use Any Prescription
Drug Not Prescribed to Them?

Very Somewhat Not Very Not at All Do Not Know
Dangerous Dangerous Dangerous Dangerous

All 79.0% 9.8% 3.2% 1.4% 6.7%
Grade 7 76.3% 12.2% 2.4% 1.2% 7.9%
Grade 8 74.6% 12.5% 3.9% 2.1% 6.9%
Grade 9 79.4% 6.9% 2.5% 1.5% 9.8%
Grade 10 86.1% 7.7% 1.5% 1.6% 3.1%
Grade 11 74.5% 7.8% 7.8% 2.0% 7.8%
Grade 12 83.8% 10.3% 1.7% 0.0% 4.2%
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Inhalants

Table I-1: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used the Following Inhalants to Get High...

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Inhalant?
All 3.1% 4.2% 10.9% 89.1%
Grade 7 5.5% 6.7% 13.7% 86.3%
Grade 8 4.9% 71% 12.1% 87.9%
Grade 9 0.7% 0.7% 8.1% 91.9%
Grade 10 1.6% 1.6% 6.1% 93.9%
Grade 11 3.9% 7.8% 19.6% 80.4%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 7.1% 92.9%
Spray Paint?
All 0.2% 0.3% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.6% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.8% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 7.8% 92.2%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Whiteout, Correction Fluid,
or Magic Markers?
All 0.6% 0.8% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 7 1.5% 1.9% 4.7% 95.3%
Grade 8 1.0% 1.9% 5.1% 94.9%
Grade 9 0.7% 0.7% 1.2% 98.8%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 99.1%
Computer Dusting Sprays?
All 0.0% 0.1% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.1% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.3% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% 96.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Helium, Butane, Propane,
Whippets, or Freon?
All 1.0% 2.0% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 7 0.7% 1.7% 4.5% 95.5%
Grade 8 0.5% 2.1% 5.2% 94.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 10 1.6% 1.6% 6.1% 93.9%
Grade 11 3.9% 7.8% 19.6% 80.4%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
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Table I-1: How Recently, If Ever, Have You Used the Following Inhalants to Get High...

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Glue?
All 0.1% 0.3% 1.2% 98.8%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.8% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.8% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Toluene, Paint Thinner, or
Other Solvents?
All 0.0% 0.4% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.2% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.5% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 2.0% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Gasoline, Octane Booster, or
Carburetor Cleaner?
All 0.8% 0.9% 3.2% 96.8%
Grade 7 0.7% 1.2% 3.6% 96.4%
Grade 8 1.3% 1.7% 4.0% 96.0%
Grade 9 0.7% 0.7% 2.7% 97.3%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 2.0% 2.0% 7.8% 92.2%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Other Aerosols/Sprays?
All 0.4% 0.4% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 7 1.5% 1.6% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.6% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
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Table I-2: How Often Do You Normally Use Inhalants?

Never Every Several Several About About Less
Used Day Times a Times a Once a Once a Than
Week Month Month Year Once a
Year
All 98.5% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.8%
Grade 7 96.4% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 1.0% 0.4% 1.4%
Grade 8 97.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.8% 1.2%
Grade 9 98.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5%
Grade 10 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table I-3: Number of Different Kinds of Inhalants Used

None 1 Kind 2 or 3 Kinds 4+ Kinds

All 92.0% 3.4% 3.2% 1.4%
Grade 7 89.6% 5.0% 4.5% 0.9%
Grade 8 90.9% 4.2% 3.0% 2.0%
Grade 9 95.4% 2.0% 1.9% 0.7%
Grade 10 94.0% 3.0% 3.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 80.4% 5.9% 7.8% 5.9%
Grade 12 99.2% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Table I-4: Average Age of First Use of Inhalants

All Grade 7 Grade 8 Grade 9 Grade 10 Grade 11 Grade 12

Inhalants 11.1 10.3 11.3 12.3 N/A N/A 11.5

Table I-5: Since School Began in the Fall, on How Many Days (If Any) Have You Attended
Class While High from Inhalant Use?

None 1 to 3 Days 4 to 9 Days 10+ Days

All 99.5% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1%
Grade 7 99.2% 0.5% 0.1% 0.2%
Grade 8 98.4% 0.9% 0.3% 0.4%
Grade 9 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 10 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Table I-6: School Year Absences and Conduct Problems by Inhalant Use

Average Days Absent Due to Illness or Other Reasons

Inhalant Users 4.7
Inhalant Non-Users 4.6
Average Days Conduct Problems Reported
Inhalant Users 3.4
Inhalant Non-Users 1.7

Table I-7: About How Many of Your Close Friends Use Inhalants?

None A Few Some Most All

All 95.2% 2.7% 1.2% 0.8% 0.1%
Grade 7 93.4% 4.4% 1.6% 0.5% 0.2%
Grade 8 93.8% 4.9% 0.3% 0.4% 0.6%
Grade 9 94.0% 2.1% 1.9% 1.9% 0.0%
Grade 10 97.0% 1.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 96.0% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 98.4% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table I-8: How Dangerous Do You Think It Is for Kids Your Age to Use Inhalants?

Very Somewhat Not Very Not at All Do Not Know
Dangerous Dangerous Dangerous Dangerous

All 77.3% 12.3% 3.0% 1.0% 6.5%
Grade 7 72.2% 15.5% 4.8% 1.0% 6.5%
Grade 8 75.0% 13.2% 3.7% 1.3% 6.7%
Grade 9 80.6% 9.9% 2.0% 0.0% 7.4%
Grade 10 81.3% 12.4% 1.5% 0.0% 4.7%
Grade 11 74.5% 9.8% 3.9% 3.9% 7.8%
Grade 12 80.7% 11.9% 1.6% 0.0% 5.8%

Table I-9: If You Wanted Some, How Difficult Would It Be to Get Inhalants?

Never Impossible Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Easy
Heard of It Difficult Difficult Easy

All 44.0% 22.3% 5.8% 5.0% 7.9% 15.0%
Grade 7 42.6% 26.1% 5.6% 5.8% 8.1% 11.7%
Grade 8 39.8% 24.9% 5.9% 5.0% 7.4% 17.1%
Grade 9 51.4% 18.5% 5.1% 4.7% 8.1% 12.2%
Grade 10 27.9% 38.4% 9.2% 3.1% 6.1% 15.3%
Grade 11 46.0% 10.0% 10.0% 6.0% 10.0% 18.0%
Grade 12 57.8% 11.7% 0.0% 5.7% 8.2% 16.6%
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Miscellaneous

Table X-1: Since School Began in the Fall, Have You Gotten Any Information on Drugs or
Alcohol from the Following Sources?

Yes
A School Health Class
All 31.2%
Grade 7 40.6%
Grade 8 49.2%
Grade 9 33.0%
Grade 10 14.3%
Grade 11 13.7%
Grade 12 26.2%
An Assembly Program
All 43.4%
Grade 7 46.0%
Grade 8 48.9%
Grade 9 37.8%
Grade 10 50.8%
Grade 11 31.4%
Grade 12 41.6%
Guidance Counselor
All 22.3%
Grade 7 28.7%
Grade 8 30.1%
Grade 9 19.3%
Grade 10 12.5%
Grade 11 13.8%
Grade 12 25.2%
School Nurse
All 14.2%
Grade 7 24.6%
Grade 8 19.1%
Grade 9 6.9%
Grade 10 9.5%
Grade 11 7.8%
Grade 12 13.7%
Science or Social Studies Class
All 21.2%
Grade 7 25.9%
Grade 8 24.0%
Grade 9 20.2%
Grade 10 17.2%
Grade 11 21.6%
Grade 12 16.6%
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Table X-1: Since School Began in the Fall, Have You Gotten Any Information on Drugs or
Alcohol from the Following Sources?

(Continued)
Yes
Student Group or Club Meeting at
School
All 10.6%
Grade 7 10.3%
Grade 8 14.1%
Grade 9 8.1%
Grade 10 7.8%
Grade 11 5.9%
Grade 12 16.4%
An Invited School Guest
All 27.8%
Grade 7 28.9%
Grade 8 33.7%
Grade 9 28.3%
Grade 10 17.4%
Grade 11 17.7%
Grade 12 37.9%
Another Source at School
All 21.4%
Grade 7 23.2%
Grade 8 29.3%
Grade 9 25.8%
Grade 10 12.5%
Grade 11 17.7%
Grade 12 16.4%
Any School Source
All 58.3%
Grade 7 66.6%
Grade 8 71.6%
Grade 9 51.0%
Grade 10 57.7%
Grade 11 41.2%
Grade 12 53.5%
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Table X-2: If You Had a Drug or Alcohol Problem and Needed Help, Who Would You Go

To?
Yes
Counselor/Program In-School
All 35.9%
Grade 7 46.0%
Grade 8 41.0%
Grade 9 31.8%
Grade 10 40.1%
Grade 11 20.4%
Grade 12 29.2%
School Nurse
All 21.6%
Grade 7 26.9%
Grade 8 22.9%
Grade 9 24.7%
Grade 10 28.1%
Grade 11 4.1%
Grade 12 18.0%
Another Adult In School
All 42.8%
Grade 7 45.8%
Grade 8 44.6%
Grade 9 41.4%
Grade 10 49.3%
Grade 11 32.7%
Grade 12 39.8%
Counselor/Program Outside-School
All 41.1%
Grade 7 45.6%
Grade 8 43.4%
Grade 9 42.6%
Grade 10 52.4%
Grade 11 22.4%
Grade 12 33.4%
Your Parents
All 72.0%
Grade 7 78.2%
Grade 8 76.8%
Grade 9 74.5%
Grade 10 79.9%
Grade 11 52.0%
Grade 12 63.7%
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Table X-2: If You Had a Drug or Alcohol Problem and Needed Help, Who Would You Go

To?
(Continued)
Yes
A Medical Doctor
All 58.4%
Grade 7 70.8%
Grade 8 64.1%
Grade 9 58.4%
Grade 10 62.7%
Grade 11 28.6%
Grade 12 56.4%
Your Friends
All 61.8%
Grade 7 53.6%
Grade 8 61.0%
Grade 9 66.2%
Grade 10 67.7%
Grade 11 72.0%
Grade 12 52.6%
Another Adult
All 61.8%
Grade 7 66.8%
Grade 8 64.2%
Grade 9 66.2%
Grade 10 66.3%
Grade 11 54.0%
Grade 12 49.2%

Table X-3: Since School Began in the Fall, Have You Sought Help, Other Than from Family
or Friends, for Problems in Any Way Connected with Your Use of Alcohol, Marijuana, or
Other Drugs?

Yes

All 3.5%
Grade 7 3.4%
Grade 8 5.1%
Grade 9 3.6%
Grade 10 3.3%
Grade 11 2.0%
Grade 12 2.8%
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Table X-4: About How Many of Your Close Friends...

None A Few Some Most All
Feel Close to Their Parents?
All 5.0% 21.3% 20.8% 34.9% 18.0%
Grade 7 5.9% 16.1% 17.0% 40.7% 20.3%
Grade 8 5.5% 17.9% 21.3% 36.7% 18.6%
Grade 9 6.8% 29.4% 22.3% 27.7% 13.8%
Grade 10 3.1% 28.9% 22.8% 22.6% 22.5%
Grade 11 0.0% 21.6% 19.6% 37.2% 21.6%
Grade 12 7.4% 14.9% 21.6% 44.0% 12.0%
Sometimes Carry Weapons?
All 77.2% 12.9% 4.8% 2.7% 2.4%
Grade 7 81.5% 12.2% 3.8% 1.4% 1.1%
Grade 8 83.9% 9.0% 4.4% 1.4% 1.3%
Grade 9 78.8% 10.0% 3.2% 6.1% 2.0%
Grade 10 86.4% 7.5% 4.5% 1.6% 0.0%
Grade 11 56.9% 21.6% 3.9% 5.9% 11.7%
Grade 12 68.9% 20.4% 9.0% 0.9% 0.9%
Care About Making Good
Grades?
All 2.9% 12.6% 26.4% 38.8% 19.4%
Grade 7 2.6% 12.9% 24.3% 39.4% 20.8%
Grade 8 1.9% 15.5% 21.3% 40.9% 20.4%
Grade 9 3.2% 10.0% 35.5% 36.4% 14.9%
Grade 10 1.6% 13.9% 15.4% 39.8% 29.3%
Grade 11 0.0% 13.7% 31.4% 39.2% 15.7%
Grade 12 7.7% 9.2% 32.2% 36.7% 14.3%
Belong/Want to Belong to a
Gang?
All 89.5% 71% 0.9% 0.7% 1.7%
Grade 7 92.3% 5.8% 0.5% 0.4% 1.0%
Grade 8 93.4% 4.5% 1.2% 0.4% 0.6%
Grade 9 87.4% 6.1% 3.5% 2.0% 1.1%
Grade 10 94.0% 6.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 82.0% 8.0% 0.0% 2.0% 8.0%
Grade 12 84.7% 13.7% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6%
Wish They Could Drop Out of
School?
All 44.6% 29.9% 14.1% 6.8% 4.6%
Grade 7 51.2% 25.5% 12.4% 7.0% 3.8%
Grade 8 46.8% 30.9% 14.1% 5.6% 2.5%
Grade 9 34.4% 35.6% 19.0% 7.8% 3.2%
Grade 10 66.5% 21.3% 6.1% 6.2% 0.0%
Grade 11 23.5% 27.5% 17.6% 9.8% 21.6%
Grade 12 40.2% 38.3% 15.7% 4.9% 0.9%
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Table X-5: How Safe Do You Feel When You Are...

Very Safe Somewhat Not Very Not Safe at Do Not

Safe Safe All Know
In Your Home?
All 86.4% 12.2% 0.5% 0.3% 0.6%
Grade 7 85.4% 12.5% 0.9% 0.4% 0.7%
Grade 8 89.3% 9.5% 0.7% 0.0% 0.5%
Grade 9 89.7% 9.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%
Grade 10 83.0% 15.5% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Grade 11 88.2% 9.8% 0.0% 2.0% 0.0%
Grade 12 81.9% 16.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5%
Out In Your Neighborhood?
All 51.8% 37.2% 5.7% 1.2% 4.1%
Grade 7 38.3% 47.8% 6.8% 2.0% 5.2%
Grade 8 49.4% 41.3% 4.3% 0.5% 4.5%
Grade 9 53.6% 36.0% 7.2% 0.0% 3.2%
Grade 10 60.1% 32.2% 4.6% 0.0% 3.1%
Grade 11 56.9% 25.5% 5.9% 3.9% 7.8%
Grade 12 56.9% 34.7% 5.4% 1.5% 1.5%
At School?
All 42.6% 42.3% 7.5% 4.8% 2.8%
Grade 7 37.1% 47.8% 9.1% 3.6% 2.5%
Grade 8 34.7% 49.5% 8.1% 3.5% 4.1%
Grade 9 38.1% 41.5% 10.2% 5.7% 4.6%
Grade 10 57.0% 35.3% 6.1% 0.0% 1.5%
Grade 11 45.1% 25.6% 7.8% 19.6% 2.0%
Grade 12 47.9% 47.3% 3.2% 0.0% 1.5%
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Table B-1: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
All Students

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 8.2% 9.8% 21.8% 78.2%
Grade 7 3.5% 4.7% 13.7% 86.3%
Grade 8 8.5% 10.5% 20.1% 79.9%
Grade 9 4.2% 7.4% 20.9% 79.1%
Grade 10 4.7% 6.2% 16.6% 83.4%
Grade 11 19.6% 19.6% 33.3% 66.7%
Grade 12 12.3% 13.9% 30.6% 69.4%
Any Alcohol Product
All 19.3% 22.6% 40.8% 59.2%
Grade 7 13.0% 16.0% 38.4% 61.6%
Grade 8 19.0% 21.9% 42.7% 57.3%
Grade 9 18.8% 21.1% 33.7% 66.3%
Grade 10 13.8% 15.2% 35.0% 65.0%
Grade 11 35.3% 41.2% 49.0% 51.0%
Grade 12 20.3% 26.0% 48.3% 51.7%
Any Illicit Drug
All 6.9% 9.3% 14.8% 85.2%
Grade 7 2.7% 4.4% 6.6% 93.4%
Grade 8 4.4% 7.5% 11.2% 88.8%
Grade 9 8.3% 11.0% 16.0% 84.0%
Grade 10 4.6% 6.1% 13.6% 86.4%
Grade 11 9.8% 15.7% 21.6% 78.4%
Grade 12 13.7% 13.7% 24.0% 76.0%
Any Prescription Drug
All 5.2% 7.9% 14.4% 85.6%
Grade 7 6.8% 10.1% 14.5% 85.5%
Grade 8 6.3% 8.9% 17.0% 83.0%
Grade 9 3.9% 5.0% 14.3% 85.7%
Grade 10 1.5% 4.5% 10.6% 89.4%
Grade 11 7.8% 13.7% 19.6% 80.4%
Grade 12 4.9% 5.8% 10.7% 89.3%
Any Inhalant
All 3.1% 4.2% 10.9% 89.1%
Grade 7 5.5% 6.7% 13.7% 86.3%
Grade 8 4.9% 7.1% 12.1% 87.9%
Grade 9 0.7% 0.7% 8.1% 91.9%
Grade 10 1.6% 1.6% 6.1% 93.9%
Grade 11 3.9% 7.8% 19.6% 80.4%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 7.1% 92.9%
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Table B-1: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
All Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 6.7% 8.5% 18.0% 82.0%
Grade 7 2.3% 3.4% 10.5% 89.5%
Grade 8 5.1% 7.5% 17.7% 82.3%
Grade 9 3.6% 7.0% 15.8% 84.2%
Grade 10 4.7% 6.2% 15.1% 84.9%
Grade 11 17.6% 17.6% 27.4% 72.6%
Grade 12 10.7% 12.3% 25.4% 74.6%
Marijuana
All 6.3% 7.4% 12.8% 87.2%
Grade 7 1.9% 2.3% 4.1% 95.9%
Grade 8 4.2% 5.9% 9.2% 90.8%
Grade 9 8.3% 11.0% 16.0% 84.0%
Grade 10 3.1% 3.1% 10.6% 89.4%
Grade 11 9.8% 11.8% 17.6% 82.4%
Grade 12 12.1% 12.1% 22.4% 77.6%
Marijuana Only
All 1.8% 2.3% 6.1% 93.9%
Grade 7 1.0% 1.3% 2.7% 97.3%
Grade 8 2.1% 3.1% 6.2% 93.8%
Grade 9 3.6% 4.9% 9.9% 90.1%
Grade 10 1.5% 1.5% 9.0% 91.0%
Grade 11 2.0% 2.0% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 12 0.8% 0.8% 4.8% 95.2%
Cocaine or Crack
All 1.1% 1.1% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.4% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 10 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 11 3.9% 3.9% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
Cocaine
All 1.1% 1.1% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.3% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.4% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 10 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 11 3.9% 3.9% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
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Table B-1: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
All Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.3% 0.3% 1.3% 98.7%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
Hallucinogens
All 0.8% 0.9% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.4% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 9 0.5% 1.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 2.0% 2.0% 7.8% 92.2%
Grade 12 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 97.5%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.5% 1.0% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.5% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 8 0.6% 0.6% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.4% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 10 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 1.6% 5.6% 94.4%
Ecstasy
All 0.3% 0.3% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
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Table B-1: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
All Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.3% 0.4% 1.2% 98.8%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.5% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 0.7% 1.0% 2.4% 97.6%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.8% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 9 1.0% 1.0% 3.8% 96.2%
Grade 10 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 12 2.4% 2.4% 5.6% 94.4%
Methamphetamine
All 0.4% 0.7% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.4% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 0.3% 0.5% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 98.8%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 4.7% 95.3%
Delta 8
All 1.8% 2.7% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.5% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.9% 1.3% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 9 1.0% 1.6% 4.3% 95.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 3.9% 5.9% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 12 5.8% 7.4% 16.2% 83.8%
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Table B-2: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Male Students

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 9.1% 9.9% 23.6% 76.4%
Grade 7 3.1% 3.5% 12.0% 88.0%
Grade 8 8.4% 9.2% 18.1% 81.9%
Grade 9 2.4% 6.2% 23.1% 76.9%
Grade 10 6.4% 6.4% 21.7% 78.3%
Grade 11 24.2% 24.2% 44.9% 55.1%
Grade 12 12.8% 12.8% 27.8% 72.2%
Any Alcohol Product
All 21.4% 23.7% 45.6% 54.4%
Grade 7 12.1% 13.8% 39.1% 60.9%
Grade 8 18.9% 21.6% 45.7% 54.3%
Grade 9 20.9% 20.9% 42.5% 57.5%
Grade 10 22.1% 22.1% 47.1% 52.9%
Grade 11 41.3% 44.8% 55.2% 44.8%
Grade 12 18.2% 23.9% 46.9% 53.1%
Any Illicit Drug
All 7.2% 10.7% 17.1% 82.9%
Grade 7 2.6% 4.3% 5.3% 94.7%
Grade 8 4.0% 7.3% 12.0% 88.0%
Grade 9 11.2% 15.4% 22.2% 77.8%
Grade 10 3.2% 6.3% 12.5% 87.5%
Grade 11 10.3% 20.7% 27.6% 72.4%
Grade 12 12.6% 12.6% 26.0% 74.0%
Any Prescription Drug
All 6.1% 8.4% 17.2% 82.8%
Grade 7 7.4% 11.6% 16.1% 83.9%
Grade 8 5.6% 6.4% 14.0% 86.0%
Grade 9 7.8% 8.9% 23.5% 76.5%
Grade 10 3.1% 6.2% 15.6% 84.4%
Grade 11 6.9% 10.4% 20.7% 79.3%
Grade 12 5.5% 71% 14.1% 85.9%
Any Inhalant
All 3.5% 4.8% 12.1% 87.9%
Grade 7 4.3% 5.0% 13.4% 86.6%
Grade 8 5.4% 6.7% 11.2% 88.8%
Grade 9 1.4% 1.4% 12.4% 87.6%
Grade 10 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%
Grade 11 6.9% 13.8% 27.5% 72.5%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.9% 93.1%
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Table B-2: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Male Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 7.0% 7.9% 18.4% 81.6%
Grade 7 1.7% 1.9% 7.3% 92.7%
Grade 8 3.8% 4.9% 14.9% 85.1%
Grade 9 2.4% 6.3% 17.0% 83.0%
Grade 10 6.4% 6.4% 18.6% 81.4%
Grade 11 20.7% 20.7% 34.5% 65.5%
Grade 12 10.1% 10.1% 23.0% 77.0%
Marijuana
All 6.5% 8.2% 14.5% 85.5%
Grade 7 1.7% 2.0% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 8 3.8% 6.5% 10.8% 89.2%
Grade 9 11.2% 15.4% 22.2% 77.8%
Grade 10 3.2% 3.2% 9.4% 90.6%
Grade 11 10.3% 13.8% 20.7% 79.3%
Grade 12 9.9% 9.9% 23.3% 76.7%
Marijuana Only
All 1.8% 2.4% 6.2% 93.8%
Grade 7 0.6% 0.9% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 8 2.1% 3.8% 7.8% 92.2%
Grade 9 5.0% 6.3% 12.9% 87.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 6.0% 94.0%
Grade 11 3.4% 3.4% 3.4% 96.6%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 5.2% 94.8%
Cocaine or Crack
All 1.1% 1.1% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.4% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 8 0.6% 0.6% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 97.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 3.4% 3.4% 3.4% 96.6%
Grade 12 2.7% 2.7% 8.1% 91.9%
Cocaine
All 1.0% 1.1% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.4% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 97.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 3.4% 3.4% 3.4% 96.6%
Grade 12 2.7% 2.7% 8.1% 91.9%
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Table B-2: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Male Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.6% 0.6% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 97.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 2.7% 2.7% 8.1% 91.9%
Hallucinogens
All 0.8% 1.1% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.4% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 6.9% 93.1%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.8% 1.7% 4.1% 95.9%
Grade 7 0.6% 0.7% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 8 0.8% 0.8% 2.7% 97.3%
Grade 9 0.0% 2.9% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 10 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 2.7% 9.6% 90.4%
Ecstasy
All 0.5% 0.5% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 2.7% 2.7% 8.1% 91.9%
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Table B-2: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Male Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.6% 0.6% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 97.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 2.7% 2.7% 8.1% 91.9%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 1.2% 1.7% 3.8% 96.2%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 9 2.1% 2.1% 7.8% 92.2%
Grade 10 0.0% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 4.2% 4.2% 9.6% 90.4%
Methamphetamine
All 0.6% 0.6% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 2.7% 2.7% 8.1% 91.9%
Delta 8
All 1.8% 3.1% 6.9% 93.1%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.6% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 0.4% 1.0% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 9 1.1% 2.1% 7.8% 92.2%
Grade 10 0.0% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%
Grade 11 0.0% 3.5% 13.8% 86.2%
Grade 12 8.6% 8.6% 15.7% 84.3%
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Table B-3: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Female Students

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 7.4% 9.9% 20.1% 79.9%
Grade 7 4.0% 6.0% 15.7% 84.3%
Grade 8 8.6% 11.7% 22.0% 78.0%
Grade 9 6.0% 8.8% 19.4% 80.6%
Grade 10 3.0% 5.9% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 11 14.2% 14.2% 19.0% 81.0%
Grade 12 12.0% 15.9% 35.7% 64.3%
Any Alcohol Product
All 16.5% 20.9% 35.1% 64.9%
Grade 7 14.1% 18.6% 37.5% 62.5%
Grade 8 19.1% 22.2% 40.0% 60.0%
Grade 9 15.9% 19.2% 23.3% 76.7%
Grade 10 5.9% 8.8% 23.6% 76.4%
Grade 11 28.5% 38.1% 42.8% 57.2%
Grade 12 20.2% 26.3% 48.2% 51.8%
Any Illicit Drug
All 6.8% 8.0% 12.6% 87.4%
Grade 7 2.9% 4.5% 8.0% 92.0%
Grade 8 4.8% 7.7% 10.3% 89.7%
Grade 9 5.7% 7.0% 10.4% 89.6%
Grade 10 5.9% 5.9% 14.7% 85.3%
Grade 11 9.5% 9.5% 14.2% 85.8%
Grade 12 15.9% 15.9% 21.9% 78.1%
Any Prescription Drug
All 4.3% 7.4% 11.6% 88.4%
Grade 7 6.1% 8.5% 12.7% 87.3%
Grade 8 71% 11.2% 19.8% 80.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.3% 5.5% 94.5%
Grade 10 0.0% 3.0% 6.0% 94.0%
Grade 11 9.5% 19.0% 19.0% 81.0%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 6.4% 93.6%
Any Inhalant
All 2.8% 3.7% 9.7% 90.3%
Grade 7 7.0% 8.7% 13.8% 86.2%
Grade 8 4.4% 7.4% 12.9% 87.1%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 4.1% 95.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 8.8% 91.2%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 9.5% 90.5%
Grade 12 3.9% 3.9% 7. 7% 92.3%
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Table B-3: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Female Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 6.5% 9.2% 17.9% 82.1%
Grade 7 3.1% 5.1% 14.1% 85.9%
Grade 8 6.3% 10.0% 20.4% 79.6%
Grade 9 4.9% 7.9% 15.0% 85.0%
Grade 10 3.0% 5.9% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 11 14.2% 14.2% 19.0% 81.0%
Grade 12 12.0% 15.9% 29.6% 70.4%
Marijuana
All 6.1% 6.6% 11.1% 88.9%
Grade 7 2.1% 2.6% 5.5% 94.5%
Grade 8 4.6% 5.3% 7.6% 92.4%
Grade 9 5.7% 7.0% 10.4% 89.6%
Grade 10 3.0% 3.0% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 11 9.5% 9.5% 14.2% 85.8%
Grade 12 15.9% 15.9% 21.9% 78.1%
Marijuana Only
All 1.9% 2.3% 6.1% 93.9%
Grade 7 1.3% 1.8% 3.8% 96.2%
Grade 8 2.0% 2.3% 4.7% 95.3%
Grade 9 2.4% 3.7% 7.1% 92.9%
Grade 10 3.0% 3.0% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 4.7% 95.3%
Grade 12 2.2% 2.2% 4.3% 95.7%
Cocaine or Crack
All 1.2% 1.2% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.3% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 97.1%
Grade 11 4.7% 4.7% 9.5% 90.5%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Cocaine
All 1.2% 1.2% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.3% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 97.1%
Grade 11 4.7% 4.7% 9.5% 90.5%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
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Table B-3: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Female Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.1% 0.1% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 4.7% 95.3%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Hallucinogens
All 0.7% 0.8% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.4% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.1% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 9 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 4.7% 4.7% 9.5% 90.5%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.2% 0.2% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.4% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Ecstasy
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.1% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
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Table B-3: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Female Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 0.2% 0.3% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.5% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.7% 0.9% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 4.7% 95.3%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Methamphetamine
All 0.1% 0.7% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.4% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.7% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 98.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 4.7% 4.7% 95.3%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Delta 8
All 1.8% 2.4% 4.2% 95.8%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.4% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 1.4% 1.7% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 9 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 90.5%
Grade 12 2.1% 6.0% 17.6% 82.4%
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Table B-4: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
White Non-Hispanic Students

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 7.6% 9.5% 20.1% 79.9%
Grade 7 2.3% 3.5% 12.6% 87.4%
Grade 8 8.5% 10.1% 18.8% 81.2%
Grade 9 2.1% 5.9% 18.1% 81.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 2.4% 14.1% 85.9%
Grade 11 20.5% 20.5% 33.3% 66.7%
Grade 12 12.3% 15.2% 24.0% 76.0%
Any Alcohol Product
All 19.4% 22.9% 39.7% 60.3%
Grade 7 11.7% 14.4% 36.1% 63.9%
Grade 8 19.0% 21.5% 42.7% 57.3%
Grade 9 18.1% 19.1% 31.0% 69.0%
Grade 10 9.5% 11.9% 31.0% 69.0%
Grade 11 38.5% 43.6% 48.7% 51.3%
Grade 12 19.7% 27.2% 49.3% 50.7%
Any Illicit Drug
All 6.5% 8.0% 13.7% 86.3%
Grade 7 2.3% 3.1% 5.0% 95.0%
Grade 8 2.4% 5.6% 8.4% 91.6%
Grade 9 6.2% 6.2% 12.2% 87.8%
Grade 10 2.4% 4.8% 14.3% 85.7%
Grade 11 12.8% 15.4% 20.5% 79.5%
Grade 12 13.6% 13.6% 22.4% 77.6%
Any Prescription Drug
All 5.7% 8.8% 15.7% 84.3%
Grade 7 7.6% 11.3% 15.8% 84.2%
Grade 8 71% 9.1% 15.7% 84.3%
Grade 9 4.9% 5.9% 17.5% 82.5%
Grade 10 2.4% 4.8% 9.5% 90.5%
Grade 11 7.7% 15.4% 20.5% 79.5%
Grade 12 4.5% 6.1% 15.2% 84.8%
Any Inhalant
All 2.8% 3.5% 10.2% 89.8%
Grade 7 2.6% 3.1% 9.3% 90.7%
Grade 8 5.9% 7.2% 11.9% 88.1%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 4.8% 95.2%
Grade 11 5.1% 7.7% 23.1% 76.9%
Grade 12 2.9% 2.9% 7.5% 92.5%
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Table B-4: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
White Non-Hispanic Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 6.7% 8.7% 17.1% 82.9%
Grade 7 1.8% 2.7% 8.6% 91.4%
Grade 8 6.5% 8.9% 16.8% 83.2%
Grade 9 2.1% 6.0% 13.8% 86.2%
Grade 10 0.0% 2.4% 11.7% 88.3%
Grade 11 20.5% 20.5% 30.8% 69.2%
Grade 12 9.1% 12.0% 21.1% 78.9%
Marijuana
All 5.9% 6.3% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 7 1.5% 1.5% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 8 2.4% 4.5% 6.9% 93.1%
Grade 9 6.2% 6.2% 12.2% 87.8%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 9.5% 90.5%
Grade 11 12.8% 12.8% 17.9% 82.1%
Grade 12 13.6% 13.6% 22.4% 77.6%
Marijuana Only
All 0.9% 1.1% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.3% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 8 0.5% 1.8% 3.8% 96.2%
Grade 9 2.1% 2.1% 7.9% 92.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
Grade 11 2.6% 2.6% 5.1% 94.9%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 5.7% 94.3%
Cocaine or Crack
All 1.4% 1.4% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 97.6%
Grade 11 5.1% 5.1% 7.7% 92.3%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Cocaine
All 1.3% 1.3% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 97.6%
Grade 11 5.1% 5.1% 7.7% 92.3%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
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Table B-4: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
White Non-Hispanic Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Hallucinogens
All 1.0% 1.2% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.4% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.5% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 2.6% 2.6% 7.7% 92.3%
Grade 12 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 97.1%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.1% 0.1% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.4% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 98.4%
Ecstasy
All 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.1% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 97.1%
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Table B-4: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
White Non-Hispanic Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 0.7% 0.7% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.6% 0.6% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 9 2.1% 2.1% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 12 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Methamphetamine
All 0.1% 0.5% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 2.6% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Delta 8
All 2.4% 3.1% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 0.8% 1.5% 2.7% 97.3%
Grade 9 2.1% 3.1% 3.1% 96.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 5.1% 5.1% 12.8% 87.2%
Grade 12 6.1% 9.1% 16.5% 83.5%
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Table B-5: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
African American Non-Hispanic Students

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 6.4% 7.8% 20.9% 79.1%
Grade 7 4.5% 5.2% 13.1% 86.9%
Grade 8 5.6% 8.7% 21.5% 78.5%
Grades 9&12 9.7% 9.7% 29.2% 70.8%
Any Alcohol Product
All 19.5% 21.0% 39.1% 60.9%
Grade 7 11.9% 14.6% 38.0% 62.0%
Grade 8 18.8% 20.4% 40.2% 59.8%
Grades 9&12 29.2% 29.2% 38.9% 61.1%
Any Illicit Drug
All 9.3% 12.2% 17.2% 82.8%
Grade 7 2.9% 9.7% 12.0% 88.0%
Grade 8 7.2% 8.7% 12.5% 87.5%
Grades 9&12 19.4% 19.4% 29.2% 70.8%
Any Prescription Drug
All 5.0% 6.5% 14.2% 85.8%
Grade 7 3.3% 3.3% 10.3% 89.7%
Grade 8 2.2% 6.2% 12.3% 87.7%
Grades 9&12 10.8% 10.8% 21.5% 78.5%
Any Inhalant
All 2.8% 6.2% 15.7% 84.3%
Grade 7 6.5% 10.6% 16.0% 84.0%
Grade 8 1.6% 7.1% 12.4% 87.6%
Grades 9&12 0.0% 0.0% 19.4% 80.6%
Electronic Vapor Products
All 4.5% 6.2% 13.4% 86.6%
Grade 7 2.2% 3.0% 9.6% 90.4%
Grade 8 2.4% 6.4% 20.1% 79.9%
Grades 9&12 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 90.3%
Marijuana
All 6.5% 7.5% 12.3% 87.7%
Grade 7 2.9% 5.1% 6.6% 93.4%
Grade 8 7.2% 8.0% 11.8% 88.2%
Grades 9&12 9.7% 9.7% 19.4% 80.6%
Marijuana Only
All 3.1% 4.1% 8.8% 91.2%
Grade 7 2.2% 4.3% 5.8% 94.2%
Grade 8 6.4% 7.2% 10.9% 89.1%
Grades 9&12 0.0% 0.0% 9.7% 90.3%

Percentages have been weighted to reflect proportions within the population.
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Table B-5: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
African American Non-Hispanic Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Cocaine or Crack
All 2.9% 3.1% 6.0% 94.0%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9&12 9.7% 9.7% 19.4% 80.6%
Cocaine
All 2.9% 3.1% 6.0% 94.0%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.7% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9&12 9.7% 9.7% 19.4% 80.6%
Crack
All 2.9% 2.9% 5.8% 94.2%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9&12 9.7% 9.7% 19.4% 80.6%
Hallucinogens
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9&12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9&12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.3% 3.3% 7.3% 92.7%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 97.1%
Grade 8 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 99.2%
Grades 9&12 0.0% 10.8% 21.5% 78.5%
Ecstasy
All 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.9% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9&12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Heroin
All 2.9% 2.9% 5.8% 94.2%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9&12 9.7% 9.7% 19.4% 80.6%

Percentages have been weighted to reflect proportions within the population.
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Table B-5: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
African American Non-Hispanic Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Synthetic Marijuana
All 2.9% 2.9% 6.1% 93.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 99.2%
Grades 9&12 9.7% 9.7% 19.4% 80.6%
Methamphetamine
All 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 97.0%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9&12 10.8% 10.8% 10.8% 89.2%
Delta 8
All 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 97.1%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9&12 0.0% 0.0% 9.7% 90.3%
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Table B-6: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Hispanic or Latino Students

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 9.6% 11.0% 24.7% 75.3%
Grade 7 4.7% 6.1% 15.6% 84.4%
Grade 8 10.3% 12.4% 22.2% 77.8%
Grade 9 7.3% 11.0% 24.0% 76.0%
Grade 10 13.6% 13.6% 22.7% 77.3%
Grade 11 18.2% 18.2% 27.3% 72.7%
Grade 12 7.8% 7.8% 38.9% 61.1%
Any Alcohol Product
All 20.8% 24.3% 44.0% 56.0%
Grade 7 16.1% 19.2% 40.8% 59.2%
Grade 8 20.2% 23.1% 43.7% 56.3%
Grade 9 22.0% 25.6% 38.8% 61.2%
Grade 10 22.7% 22.7% 45.5% 54.5%
Grade 11 27.3% 36.4% 45.5% 54.5%
Grade 12 19.7% 24.9% 51.3% 48.7%
Any Illicit Drug
All 6.7% 9.9% 16.0% 84.0%
Grade 7 2.5% 3.1% 5.1% 94.9%
Grade 8 6.0% 10.2% 15.4% 84.6%
Grade 9 9.1% 16.7% 18.5% 81.5%
Grade 10 9.1% 9.1% 13.6% 86.4%
Grade 11 0.0% 9.1% 18.2% 81.8%
Grade 12 9.9% 9.9% 26.4% 73.6%
Any Prescription Drug
All 4.0% 6.3% 11.8% 88.2%
Grade 7 5.5% 9.5% 11.5% 88.5%
Grade 8 5.2% 7.6% 19.8% 80.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.9% 7.7% 92.3%
Grade 10 0.0% 4.5% 13.6% 86.4%
Grade 11 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 12 7.3% 7.3% 7.3% 92.7%
Any Inhalant
All 3.6% 4.8% 11.1% 88.9%
Grade 7 8.8% 9.2% 17.0% 83.0%
Grade 8 4.7% 6.2% 11.9% 88.1%
Grade 9 1.8% 1.8% 9.3% 90.7%
Grade 10 4.5% 4.5% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 11 0.0% 9.1% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
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Table B-6: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Hispanic or Latino Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 7.1% 8.6% 20.4% 79.6%
Grade 7 2.8% 4.3% 13.9% 86.1%
Grade 8 4.5% 6.7% 19.3% 80.7%
Grade 9 5.9% 9.9% 23.9% 76.1%
Grade 10 13.6% 13.6% 22.7% 77.3%
Grade 11 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 12 8.2% 8.2% 28.3% 71.7%
Marijuana
All 6.4% 9.1% 15.2% 84.8%
Grade 7 1.5% 1.5% 3.8% 96.2%
Grade 8 5.6% 7.3% 12.1% 87.9%
Grade 9 9.1% 16.7% 18.5% 81.5%
Grade 10 9.1% 9.1% 13.6% 86.4%
Grade 11 0.0% 9.1% 18.2% 81.8%
Grade 12 9.9% 9.9% 26.4% 73.6%
Marijuana Only
All 3.3% 4.2% 6.9% 93.1%
Grade 7 1.0% 1.0% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 8 2.4% 3.2% 8.0% 92.0%
Grade 9 7.2% 10.8% 12.6% 87.4%
Grade 10 4.5% 4.5% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 2.5% 2.5% 5.1% 94.9%
Cocaine or Crack
All 0.4% 0.4% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 1.5% 1.5% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
Cocaine
All 0.3% 0.3% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 1.1% 1.1% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
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Table B-6: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Hispanic or Latino Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.2% 0.2% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
Hallucinogens
All 0.4% 0.5% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.4% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 12 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 97.3%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 1.1% 1.1% 3.0% 97.0%
Grade 7 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 0.8% 0.8% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 95.5%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
Ecstasy
All 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
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Table B-6: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Hispanic or Latino Students

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.1% 0.2% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 7 0.6% 0.6% 1.3% 98.7%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.4% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 0.3% 1.1% 3.6% 96.4%
Grade 7 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.8% 1.1% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 4.5% 4.5% 95.5%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
Methamphetamine
All 0.2% 0.3% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.6% 1.3% 98.7%
Grade 8 0.8% 1.1% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 9.3% 90.7%
Delta 8
All 0.7% 2.5% 5.8% 94.2%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 1.3% 1.7% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 4.5% 4.5% 95.5%
Grade 11 0.0% 9.1% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 12 2.7% 2.7% 17.4% 82.6%
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Table B-7: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Reporting A Grades on Average

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 4.1% 4.6% 13.2% 86.8%
Grade 7 0.9% 2.0% 9.4% 90.6%
Grade 8 5.3% 7.1% 14.2% 85.8%
Grade 9 1.3% 1.3% 13.3% 86.7%
Grade 10 5.4% 5.4% 13.2% 86.8%
Grade 11 4.2% 4.2% 12.5% 87.5%
Grade 12 6.7% 6.7% 16.3% 83.7%
Any Alcohol Product
All 14.2% 17.4% 33.6% 66.4%
Grade 7 6.9% 9.9% 32.3% 67.7%
Grade 8 14.7% 18.0% 36.6% 63.4%
Grade 9 13.0% 15.9% 29.8% 70.2%
Grade 10 10.7% 13.3% 29.1% 70.9%
Grade 11 29.1% 33.3% 37.4% 62.6%
Grade 12 14.8% 18.0% 37.5% 62.5%
Any Illicit Drug
All 2.1% 3.9% 9.8% 90.2%
Grade 7 1.4% 3.0% 4.2% 95.8%
Grade 8 1.7% 4.2% 7.8% 92.2%
Grade 9 3.1% 3.1% 11.6% 88.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 2.6% 10.5% 89.5%
Grade 11 0.0% 4.2% 4.2% 95.8%
Grade 12 6.7% 6.7% 19.4% 80.6%
Any Prescription Drug
All 4.1% 6.8% 13.6% 86.4%
Grade 7 9.1% 11.9% 17.9% 82.1%
Grade 8 5.3% 7.8% 18.2% 81.8%
Grade 9 7.2% 8.6% 17.5% 82.5%
Grade 10 2.6% 7.9% 10.5% 89.5%
Grade 11 0.0% 4.2% 8.3% 91.7%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 8.4% 91.6%
Any Inhalant
All 2.0% 2.6% 7.2% 92.8%
Grade 7 2.4% 3.2% 9.7% 90.3%
Grade 8 2.7% 5.4% 11.5% 88.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 5.3% 94.7%
Grade 10 2.7% 2.7% 5.3% 94.7%
Grade 11 4.2% 4.2% 8.3% 91.7%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 3.2% 96.8%
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Table B-7: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Reporting A Grades on Average

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 3.6% 4.2% 10.0% 90.0%
Grade 7 0.9% 2.1% 6.6% 93.4%
Grade 8 2.7% 4.8% 12.1% 87.9%
Grade 9 1.3% 1.3% 8.4% 91.6%
Grade 10 5.4% 5.4% 10.6% 89.4%
Grade 11 4.2% 4.2% 8.3% 91.7%
Grade 12 6.7% 6.7% 13.1% 86.9%
Marijuana
All 1.5% 1.7% 7.6% 92.4%
Grade 7 0.8% 0.8% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 8 1.7% 2.9% 6.6% 93.4%
Grade 9 3.1% 3.1% 11.6% 88.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 7.9% 92.1%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 3.5% 3.5% 16.3% 83.7%
Marijuana Only
All 0.8% 0.9% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.5% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 8 1.4% 2.0% 5.7% 94.3%
Grade 9 3.0% 3.0% 11.6% 88.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 7.9% 92.1%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.2% 93.8%
Cocaine or Crack
All 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%
Cocaine
All 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%
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Table B-7: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Reporting A Grades on Average

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%
Hallucinogens
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.6% 1.2% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.5% 3.0% 97.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 3.6% 7.2% 92.8%
Grade 10 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 97.3%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Ecstasy
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
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Table B-7: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Reporting A Grades on Average

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 0.8% 0.8% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 95.1%
Methamphetamine
All 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 96.8%
Delta 8
All 0.6% 0.7% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.5% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 3.5% 3.5% 9.9% 90.1%
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Table B-8: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Reporting Grades Lower Than an A on Average

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 11.7% 14.3% 29.0% 71.0%
Grade 7 5.5% 6.7% 17.1% 82.9%
Grade 8 11.1% 13.3% 24.3% 75.7%
Grade 9 5.9% 11.2% 25.7% 74.3%
Grade 10 3.7% 7.2% 21.2% 78.8%
Grade 11 33.3% 33.3% 51.8% 48.2%
Grade 12 17.7% 20.8% 44.3% 55.7%
Any Alcohol Product
All 23.4% 27.0% 46.5% 53.5%
Grade 7 16.7% 19.8% 41.9% 58.1%
Grade 8 22.4% 24.7% 46.9% 53.1%
Grade 9 22.5% 24.4% 36.1% 63.9%
Grade 10 17.9% 17.9% 42.9% 57.1%
Grade 11 40.7% 48.2% 59.3% 40.7%
Grade 12 25.6% 33.8% 58.7% 41.3%
Any Illicit Drug
All 11.0% 13.8% 19.1% 80.9%
Grade 7 3.8% 5.5% 8.4% 91.6%
Grade 8 6.6% 9.8% 13.4% 86.6%
Grade 9 11.6% 16.0% 18.8% 81.2%
Grade 10 10.8% 10.8% 17.9% 82.1%
Grade 11 18.5% 25.9% 37.0% 63.0%
Grade 12 20.5% 20.5% 28.3% 71.7%
Any Prescription Drug
All 6.1% 8.7% 15.2% 84.8%
Grade 7 5.3% 9.1% 12.4% 87.6%
Grade 8 7.1% 9.5% 16.2% 83.8%
Grade 9 1.7% 2.8% 12.2% 87.8%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 10.8% 89.2%
Grade 11 14.8% 22.2% 29.6% 70.4%
Grade 12 9.5% 11.2% 12.9% 87.1%
Any Inhalant
All 4.0% 5.6% 14.0% 86.0%
Grade 7 7.7% 9.2% 16.7% 83.3%
Grade 8 6.4% 8.2% 12.7% 87.3%
Grade 9 1.1% 1.1% 9.8% 90.2%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 7.2% 92.8%
Grade 11 3.7% 11.1% 29.6% 70.4%
Grade 12 3.1% 3.1% 10.9% 89.1%
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Table B-8: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Reporting Grades Lower Than an A on Average

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 9.4% 12.2% 24.9% 75.1%
Grade 7 3.5% 4.5% 13.5% 86.5%
Grade 8 7.0% 9.7% 21.9% 78.1%
Grade 9 5.1% 10.7% 20.7% 79.3%
Grade 10 3.7% 7.2% 21.2% 78.8%
Grade 11 29.6% 29.6% 44.4% 55.6%
Grade 12 14.8% 17.9% 37.6% 62.4%
Marijuana
All 10.3% 12.1% 17.1% 82.9%
Grade 7 2.8% 3.4% 5.8% 94.2%
Grade 8 6.2% 7.8% 10.9% 89.1%
Grade 9 11.6% 16.0% 18.8% 81.2%
Grade 10 7.3% 7.3% 14.4% 85.6%
Grade 11 18.5% 22.2% 33.3% 66.7%
Grade 12 20.5% 20.5% 28.3% 71.7%
Marijuana Only
All 2.7% 3.5% 6.6% 93.4%
Grade 7 1.3% 1.9% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 8 2.7% 3.9% 6.6% 93.4%
Grade 9 4.0% 6.1% 8.8% 91.2%
Grade 10 3.5% 3.5% 10.4% 89.6%
Grade 11 3.7% 3.7% 7.4% 92.6%
Grade 12 1.7% 1.7% 3.4% 96.6%
Cocaine or Crack
All 1.6% 1.6% 3.6% 96.4%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.4% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.9% 0.9% 1.3% 98.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 10 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 96.5%
Grade 11 7.4% 7.4% 11.1% 88.9%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.1% 93.9%
Cocaine
All 1.5% 1.5% 3.5% 96.5%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.4% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.7% 0.7% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 10 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 96.5%
Grade 11 7.4% 7.4% 11.1% 88.9%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.1% 93.9%
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Table B-8: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Reporting Grades Lower Than an A on Average

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.1% 0.1% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 3. 7% 96.3%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.1% 93.9%
Hallucinogens
All 1.4% 1.7% 3.4% 96.6%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.7% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.3% 0.4% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 9 0.8% 1.7% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 3. 7% 3. 7% 14.8% 85.2%
Grade 12 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 95.1%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.3% 0.8% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 7 0.5% 0.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 8 0.9% 0.9% 3.4% 96.6%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 3.1% 10.9% 89.1%
Ecstasy
All 0.5% 0.5% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.1% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 3.1% 3.1% 9.2% 90.8%
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Table B-8: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Reporting Grades Lower Than an A on Average

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.2% 0.2% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 7 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.1% 93.9%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 0.6% 1.2% 3.6% 96.4%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.5% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.9% 1.3% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 9 1.7% 1.7% 6.2% 93.8%
Grade 10 0.0% 3.7% 3.7% 96.3%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 3.7% 96.3%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.1% 93.9%
Methamphetamine
All 0.2% 0.8% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.7% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 8 0.6% 0.8% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 3.7% 3.7% 96.3%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.1% 93.9%
Delta 8
All 2.8% 4.5% 8.8% 91.2%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.7% 1.2% 98.8%
Grade 8 1.6% 2.0% 3.5% 96.5%
Grade 9 1.7% 2.5% 7.1% 92.9%
Grade 10 0.0% 3.7% 3.7% 96.3%
Grade 11 7.4% 11.1% 22.2% 77.8%
Grade 12 8.1% 11.3% 22.5% 77.5%
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Table B-9: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Living with 2 Parents

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 4.8% 5.8% 16.1% 83.9%
Grade 7 2.2% 2.6% 11.2% 88.8%
Grade 8 6.3% 7.3% 14.0% 86.0%
Grade 9 2.4% 4.2% 15.8% 84.2%
Grade 10 2.3% 4.5% 10.9% 89.1%
Grade 11 9.1% 9.1% 24.3% 75.7%
Grade 12 8.2% 8.2% 23.8% 76.2%
Any Alcohol Product
All 15.3% 19.2% 35.4% 64.6%
Grade 7 11.4% 13.8% 34.0% 66.0%
Grade 8 15.4% 18.3% 37.1% 62.9%
Grade 9 12.0% 15.1% 29.8% 70.2%
Grade 10 11.2% 13.4% 26.9% 73.1%
Grade 11 30.3% 36.3% 45.5% 54.5%
Grade 12 16.1% 24.1% 43.6% 56.4%
Any Illicit Drug
All 4.1% 6.1% 11.7% 88.3%
Grade 7 2.3% 4.0% 5.5% 94.5%
Grade 8 2.8% 5.0% 7.8% 92.2%
Grade 9 5.4% 8.2% 14.3% 85.7%
Grade 10 4.5% 6.7% 11.1% 88.9%
Grade 11 3.0% 6.1% 12.2% 87.8%
Grade 12 6.8% 6.8% 21.0% 79.0%
Any Prescription Drug
All 5.1% 7.7% 14.4% 85.6%
Grade 7 5.7% 8.2% 13.4% 86.6%
Grade 8 5.8% 7.7% 14.9% 85.1%
Grade 9 3.8% 5.4% 15.4% 84.6%
Grade 10 2.2% 6.7% 11.2% 88.8%
Grade 11 9.1% 15.1% 21.2% 78.8%
Grade 12 5.4% 5.4% 11.9% 88.1%
Any Inhalant
All 2.0% 2.7% 9.2% 90.8%
Grade 7 4.9% 5.9% 11.6% 88.4%
Grade 8 3.9% 5.0% 8.6% 91.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 7.3% 92.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 4.4% 95.6%
Grade 11 3.0% 6.1% 18.2% 81.8%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 7.7% 92.3%
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Table B-9: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Living with 2 Parents

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 3.6% 4.6% 12.8% 87.2%
Grade 7 1.7% 2.0% 8.4% 91.6%
Grade 8 3.3% 4.3% 11.3% 88.7%
Grade 9 1.6% 3.4% 13.6% 86.4%
Grade 10 2.3% 4.5% 10.9% 89.1%
Grade 11 6.0% 6.0% 15.1% 84.9%
Grade 12 8.4% 8.4% 19.2% 80.8%
Marijuana
All 3.7% 4.6% 10.1% 89.9%
Grade 7 1.8% 2.0% 3.2% 96.8%
Grade 8 2.7% 4.6% 7.1% 92.9%
Grade 9 5.4% 8.2% 14.3% 85.7%
Grade 10 2.3% 2.3% 6.7% 93.3%
Grade 11 3.0% 3.0% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 12 6.8% 6.8% 21.0% 79.0%
Marijuana Only
All 0.9% 1.3% 4.8% 95.2%
Grade 7 0.8% 1.0% 2.0% 98.0%
Grade 8 0.9% 2.0% 4.5% 95.5%
Grade 9 1.8% 2.6% 8.6% 91.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 4.3% 95.7%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 97.0%
Grade 12 1.4% 1.4% 5.3% 94.7%
Cocaine or Crack
All 0.9% 0.9% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.5% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.6% 0.6% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 11 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 97.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 94.9%
Cocaine
All 0.8% 0.9% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.4% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.4% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 11 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 97.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 94.9%
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Table B-9: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Living with 2 Parents

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.1% 0.1% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 94.9%
Hallucinogens
All 0.1% 0.2% 1.1% 98.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 9 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 6.1% 93.9%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.6% 0.9% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.3% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 8 0.6% 0.6% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.9% 3.8% 96.2%
Grade 10 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.5% 93.5%
Ecstasy
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 94.9%
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Table B-9: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Living with 2 Parents

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 94.9%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 0.6% 1.0% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 8 0.6% 0.8% 1.5% 98.5%
Grade 9 1.4% 1.4% 3.3% 96.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 2.3% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 1.4% 1.4% 6.5% 93.5%
Methamphetamine
All 0.1% 0.1% 1.3% 98.7%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.4% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 94.9%
Delta 8
All 0.9% 1.3% 3.7% 96.3%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 8 0.8% 1.2% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 9 1.4% 1.4% 3.3% 96.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 2.3% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 97.0%
Grade 12 2.9% 2.9% 13.4% 86.6%
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Table B-10: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Not Living with 2 Parents

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 13.7% 16.8% 32.1% 67.9%
Grade 7 5.5% 7.8% 17.7% 82.3%
Grade 8 11.8% 15.5% 29.5% 70.5%
Grade 9 6.8% 14.6% 34.8% 65.2%
Grade 10 9.7% 9.7% 28.6% 71.4%
Grade 11 35.3% 35.3% 47.1% 52.9%
Grade 12 20.0% 24.4% 44.0% 56.0%
Any Alcohol Product
All 25.8% 28.4% 50.6% 49.4%
Grade 7 15.7% 19.6% 45.4% 54.6%
Grade 8 24.4% 27.4% 52.2% 47.8%
Grade 9 37.4% 37.4% 44.3% 55.7%
Grade 10 19.1% 19.1% 52.3% 47.7%
Grade 11 41.2% 47.1% 52.9% 47.1%
Grade 12 26.4% 28.7% 57.0% 43.0%
Any Illicit Drug
All 11.4% 14.2% 19.8% 80.2%
Grade 7 3.4% 4.9% 8.2% 91.8%
Grade 8 7.0% 10.2% 15.2% 84.8%
Grade 9 14.6% 17.2% 19.3% 80.7%
Grade 10 4.9% 4.9% 19.1% 80.9%
Grade 11 17.6% 29.4% 35.3% 64.7%
Grade 12 26.4% 26.4% 30.7% 69.3%
Any Prescription Drug
All 5.2% 7.0% 13.2% 86.8%
Grade 7 8.4% 13.1% 16.3% 83.7%
Grade 8 6.3% 9.9% 18.6% 81.4%
Grade 9 4.2% 4.2% 11.9% 88.1%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 9.5% 90.5%
Grade 11 5.9% 5.9% 11.7% 88.3%
Grade 12 4.5% 4.5% 7.0% 93.0%
Any Inhalant
All 5.0% 6.8% 13.7% 86.3%
Grade 7 6.2% 7.6% 16.8% 83.2%
Grade 8 6.8% 10.6% 18.1% 81.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% 91.7%
Grade 10 4.9% 4.9% 9.7% 90.3%
Grade 11 5.9% 11.7% 23.5% 76.5%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
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Table B-10: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Not Living with 2 Parents

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 11.6% 14.9% 27.3% 72.7%
Grade 7 3.2% 5.6% 13.8% 86.2%
Grade 8 7.6% 12.5% 27.9% 72.1%
Grade 9 7.2% 15.4% 20.4% 79.6%
Grade 10 9.7% 9.7% 24.0% 76.0%
Grade 11 35.3% 35.3% 47.1% 52.9%
Grade 12 15.3% 19.6% 37.3% 62.7%
Marijuana
All 10.3% 11.8% 17.3% 82.7%
Grade 7 2.1% 2.6% 5.4% 94.6%
Grade 8 6.8% 8.0% 12.7% 87.3%
Grade 9 14.6% 17.2% 19.3% 80.7%
Grade 10 4.9% 4.9% 19.1% 80.9%
Grade 11 17.6% 23.6% 29.4% 70.6%
Grade 12 22.0% 22.0% 26.4% 73.6%
Marijuana Only
All 3.4% 4.1% 8.5% 91.5%
Grade 7 1.2% 1.8% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 8 4.0% 4.8% 9.0% 91.0%
Grade 9 6.8% 9.5% 11.6% 88.4%
Grade 10 4.9% 4.9% 19.1% 80.9%
Grade 11 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 4.2% 95.8%
Cocaine or Crack
All 1.6% 1.6% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
Cocaine
All 1.6% 1.6% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.9% 99.1%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
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Table B-10: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Not Living with 2 Parents

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.8% 0.8% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 7 0.2% 0.2% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 8 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
Hallucinogens
All 2.0% 2.4% 2.7% 97.3%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.7% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.6% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 9 0.0% 2.3% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 94.1%
Grade 12 6.7% 6.7% 6.7% 93.3%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.3% 1.0% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 7 0.7% 0.8% 3.1% 96.9%
Grade 8 0.6% 0.6% 2.3% 97.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
Ecstasy
All 0.8% 0.9% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.5% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
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Table B-10: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Not Living with 2 Parents

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.9% 1.0% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 7 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 1.0% 1.0% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 7 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.8% 2.2% 97.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
Methamphetamine
All 0.9% 1.1% 1.2% 98.8%
Grade 7 0.6% 1.0% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 8 0.3% 0.6% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 95.7%
Delta 8
All 2.9% 4.9% 8.6% 91.4%
Grade 7 0.6% 1.2% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 8 1.0% 1.7% 3.1% 96.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 2.1% 7.7% 92.3%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 5.9% 11.8% 23.6% 76.4%
Grade 12 11.0% 15.3% 22.0% 78.0%

Jump to Table of Contents|
Percentages have been weighted to reflect proportions within the population.
Page 78 of 125
©~Copyright 2024 Texas A&M University
All Rights Reserved



2024
HHSC Region 4 Report

Table B-11: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Who Would Seek Help from Adults for Substance Abuse Problems

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 5.8% 6.9% 17.8% 82.2%
Grade 7 2.8% 3.8% 12.6% 87.4%
Grade 8 6.0% 7.5% 16.6% 83.4%
Grade 9 4.8% 8.3% 20.1% 79.9%
Grade 10 1.7% 1.7% 13.2% 86.8%
Grade 11 14.3% 14.3% 28.5% 71.5%
Grade 12 10.1% 10.1% 22.3% 7. 7%
Any Alcohol Product
All 15.8% 18.7% 36.9% 63.1%
Grade 7 11.0% 13.8% 37.5% 62.5%
Grade 8 16.4% 18.8% 38.9% 61.1%
Grade 9 14.6% 16.9% 30.6% 69.4%
Grade 10 10.1% 11.7% 30.1% 69.9%
Grade 11 37.1% 40.0% 45.7% 54.3%
Grade 12 14.1% 20.2% 43.3% 56.7%
Any Illicit Drug
All 4.9% 7.1% 11.7% 88.3%
Grade 7 2.0% 3.4% 5.5% 94.5%
Grade 8 3.2% 6.0% 8.9% 91.1%
Grade 9 6.2% 9.9% 15.2% 84.8%
Grade 10 5.1% 6.7% 11.7% 88.3%
Grade 11 8.5% 11.4% 17.1% 82.9%
Grade 12 7.7% 7.7% 17.3% 82.7%
Any Prescription Drug
All 4.4% 7.0% 12.6% 87.4%
Grade 7 6.6% 9.8% 14.3% 85.7%
Grade 8 6.2% 8.7% 15.6% 84.4%
Grade 9 4.6% 5.3% 13.4% 86.6%
Grade 10 1.6% 3.3% 10.0% 90.0%
Grade 11 2.8% 11.4% 11.4% 88.6%
Grade 12 2.6% 4.0% 9.0% 91.0%
Any Inhalant
All 2.3% 3.3% 9.1% 90.9%
Grade 7 4.3% 5.4% 12.5% 87.5%
Grade 8 3.4% 5.3% 9.7% 90.3%
Grade 9 0.9% 0.9% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 96.6%
Grade 11 5.7% 8.5% 22.8% 77.2%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 3.7% 96.3%
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Table B-11: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Who Would Seek Help from Adults for Substance Abuse Problems

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Electronic Vapor Products
All 4.7% 5.9% 14.9% 85.1%
Grade 7 1.6% 2.6% 9.0% 91.0%
Grade 8 3.3% 5.3% 14.9% 85.1%
Grade 9 4.0% 7.6% 16.1% 83.9%
Grade 10 1.7% 1.7% 11.5% 88.5%
Grade 11 14.3% 14.3% 25.7% 74.3%
Grade 12 8.7% 8.7% 18.6% 81.4%
Marijuana
All 4.5% 5.8% 10.3% 89.7%
Grade 7 1.4% 1.7% 3.2% 96.8%
Grade 8 3.2% 4.6% 7.3% 92.7%
Grade 9 6.2% 9.9% 15.2% 84.8%
Grade 10 3.4% 3.4% 8.4% 91.6%
Grade 11 8.5% 11.4% 17.1% 82.9%
Grade 12 7.7% 7.7% 17.3% 82.7%
Marijuana Only
All 1.9% 2.5% 6.0% 94.0%
Grade 7 0.8% 1.1% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 8 1.8% 2.8% 5.5% 94.5%
Grade 9 3.2% 5.0% 10.3% 89.7%
Grade 10 1.7% 1.7% 6.7% 93.3%
Grade 11 2.8% 2.8% 5.7% 94.3%
Grade 12 1.3% 1.3% 6.1% 93.9%
Cocaine or Crack
All 0.4% 0.5% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Cocaine
All 0.4% 0.4% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%

Jump to Table of Contents|
Percentages have been weighted to reflect proportions within the population.
Page 80 of 125
©~Copyright 2024 Texas A&M University
All Rights Reserved



2024
HHSC Region 4 Report

Table B-11: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Who Would Seek Help from Adults for Substance Abuse Problems

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Crack
All 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Hallucinogens
All 0.3% 0.3% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.1% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 9 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 99.3%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 12 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 98.7%
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.1% 0.1% 0.5% 99.5%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.5% 0.8% 1.9% 98.1%
Grade 7 0.4% 0.4% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 1.8% 98.2%
Grade 9 0.0% 1.9% 3.8% 96.2%
Grade 10 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 98.7%
Ecstasy
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 99.8%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
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Table B-11: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Who Would Seek Help from Adults for Substance Abuse Problems

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Heroin
All 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 0.3% 0.6% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.2% 0.2% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 9 0.7% 0.7% 2.6% 97.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 1.7% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 12 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 98.7%
Methamphetamine
All 0.1% 0.4% 0.8% 99.2%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.3% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.1% 0.3% 0.3% 99.7%
Grade 9 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 98.4%
Grade 10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 2.8% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Delta 8
All 1.0% 1.7% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 7 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 99.6%
Grade 8 0.4% 0.7% 1.4% 98.6%
Grade 9 1.4% 1.4% 3.3% 96.7%
Grade 10 0.0% 1.7% 1.7% 98.3%
Grade 11 2.8% 5.7% 11.4% 88.6%
Grade 12 2.6% 2.6% 11.1% 88.9%

Jump to Table of Contents|
Percentages have been weighted to reflect proportions within the population.
Page 82 of 125
©~Copyright 2024 Texas A&M University
All Rights Reserved



2024
HHSC Region 4 Report

Table B-12: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Who Would Not Seek Help from Adults for Substance Abuse Problems

Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Any Tobacco Product
All 20.8% 23.2% 39.4% 60.6%
Grade 7 12.7% 13.4% 28.6% 71.4%
Grade 8 23.8% 28.8% 42.5% 57.5%
Grades 9-10 13.0% 19.3% 29.6% 70.4%
Grade 11 33.3% 33.3% 46.8% 53.2%
Grade 12 17.5% 17.5% 44.8% 55.2%
Any Alcohol Product
All 31.8% 37.4% 56.2% 43.8%
Grade 7 26.8% 31.5% 50.1% 49.9%
Grade 8 33.8% 40.0% 69.9% 30.1%
Grades 9-10 35.1% 35.1% 50.3% 49.7%
Grade 11 33.3% 46.7% 60.1% 39.9%
Grade 12 27.4% 31.2% 51.7% 48.3%
Any Illicit Drug
All 13.4% 17.8% 26.6% 73.4%
Grade 7 10.9% 15.8% 18.9% 81.1%
Grade 8 13.1% 17.1% 25.6% 74.4%
Grades 9-10 7.9% 7.9% 23.1% 76.9%
Grade 11 13.3% 26.7% 33.4% 66.6%
Grade 12 20.5% 20.5% 27.4% 72.6%
Any Prescription Drug
All 9.6% 10.7% 22.6% 77.4%
Grade 7 11.1% 17.0% 20.5% 79.5%
Grade 8 8.5% 11.6% 28.6% 71.4%
Grades 9-10 2.4% 2.4% 11.3% 88.7%
Grade 11 20.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0%
Grade 12 6.8% 6.8% 13.7% 86.3%
Any Inhalant
All 5.0% 7.6% 17.3% 82.7%
Grade 7 8.1% 10.3% 19.3% 80.7%
Grade 8 15.5% 20.0% 30.6% 69.4%
Grades 9-10 6.5% 6.5% 21.7% 78.3%
Grade 11 0.0% 6.7% 13.4% 86.6%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 93.2%
Electronic Vapor Products
All 16.7% 19.5% 31.9% 68.1%
Grade 7 11.6% 12.8% 26.5% 73.5%
Grade 8 15.4% 22.2% 35.4% 64.6%
Grades 9-10 13.0% 19.3% 24.8% 75.2%
Grade 11 26.6% 26.6% 33.3% 66.7%
Grade 12 13.7% 13.7% 38.0% 62.0%
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Table B-12: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Who Would Not Seek Help from Adults for Substance Abuse Problems

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Marijuana
All 12.7% 13.3% 22.2% 77.8%
Grade 7 7.5% 8.9% 12.9% 87.1%
Grade 8 11.3% 13.5% 22.0% 78.0%
Grades 9-10 7.9% 7.9% 23.1% 76.9%
Grade 11 13.3% 13.3% 20.0% 80.0%
Grade 12 20.5% 20.5% 27.4% 72.6%
Marijuana Only
All 1.8% 1.9% 7.1% 92.9%
Grade 7 2.0% 3.3% 5.3% 94.7%
Grade 8 4.9% 4.9% 12.1% 87.9%
Grades 9-10 3.1% 3.1% 18.3% 81.7%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Cocaine or Crack
All 3.6% 3.6% 5.6% 94.4%
Grade 7 2.0% 2.0% 5.1% 94.9%
Grade 8 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 13.3% 13.3% 13.3% 86.7%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 93.2%
Cocaine
All 3.4% 3.4% 5.4% 94.6%
Grade 7 2.0% 2.0% 5.1% 94.9%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 13.3% 13.3% 13.3% 86.7%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 93.2%
Crack
All 0.2% 0.2% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 7 0.7% 0.7% 2.8% 97.2%
Grade 8 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 99.0%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 93.2%
Hallucinogens
All 3.6% 4.3% 8.0% 92.0%
Grade 7 0.7% 2.1% 3.4% 96.6%
Grade 8 1.5% 1.5% 3.4% 96.6%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 2.4% 2.4% 97.6%
Grade 11 6.6% 6.6% 20.0% 80.0%
Grade 12 6.8% 6.8% 6.8% 93.2%
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Table B-12: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Who Would Not Seek Help from Adults for Substance Abuse Problems

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Synthetic Cathinones
All 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 99.9%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 99.5%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Steroids
All 0.5% 2.2% 4.6% 95.4%
Grade 7 2.1% 2.1% 2.7% 97.3%
Grade 8 1.9% 1.9% 6.1% 93.9%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 6.8% 13.7% 86.3%
Ecstasy
All 1.7% 1.7% 3.7% 96.3%
Grade 7 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 99.4%
Grade 8 0.5% 0.5% 2.0% 98.0%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 6.8% 6.8% 13.7% 86.3%
Heroin
All 0.2% 0.2% 2.1% 97.9%
Grade 7 2.1% 2.1% 3.4% 96.6%
Grade 8 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 99.5%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 93.2%
Synthetic Marijuana
All 1.4% 1.6% 3.9% 96.1%
Grade 7 2.8% 3.3% 4.3% 95.7%
Grade 8 2.9% 3.8% 7.7% 92.3%
Grades 9-10 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 97.6%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 93.2%
Methamphetamine
All 0.3% 0.5% 2.5% 97.5%
Grade 7 0.0% 2.1% 5.1% 94.9%
Grade 8 1.9% 1.9% 2.4% 97.6%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 11 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Grade 12 0.0% 0.0% 6.8% 93.2%
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Table B-12: Prevalence and Recency of Use of Selected Substances by Grade
Students Who Would Not Seek Help from Adults for Substance Abuse Problems

(Continued)
Past Month School Year Ever Used Never Used
Delta 8
All 5.4% 6.4% 12.0% 88.0%
Grade 7 0.0% 2.6% 5.0% 95.0%
Grade 8 2.9% 3.7% 6.6% 93.4%
Grades 9-10 0.0% 2.4% 2.4% 97.6%
Grade 11 6.6% 6.6% 13.3% 86.7%
Grade 12 13.7% 13.7% 27.4% 72.6%
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Gender Hispanic or Latino
Q1 Frequency Percent Q5a Frequency Percent
Male 44,037 52.6% No 57,173 68.2%
Female 39,723 47.4% Yes 26,653 31.8%
Frequency Missing 743 Frequency Missing 676

Grade Ethnicity
Q2 Frequency Percent Q5b Frequency Percent
Grade 7 15,671 18.6% American Indian 2,301 2.8%
Grade 8 17,026 20.2% Asian American 732 0.9%
Grade 9 14,770 17.5% African American 7,733 9.5%
Grade 10 13,310 15.8% Pacific Islander 489 0.6%
Grade 11 10,303 12.2% White 50,386 61.7%
Grade 12 13,358 15.8% Other 11.370 13.9%
Frequency Missing 65 More Than One Race 8,647 10.6%

Frequency Missing 2,845

Live with Both Parents

On Average What Grades Do You Get

Q3 Frequency Percent
No 28,622 34.3% Q6 Frequency Percent
;‘(f: uency Missin 514687028 o7 Mostly F's 343 0.4%
queney & ’ Mostly D’s 1,204 1.4%
Mostly C’s 8,916 10.6%
Mostly B’s 35,641 42.5%
Mostly A’s 37,739 45.0%
Age Frequency Missing 660
Q4 Frequency Percent
11 or younger 60 0.1%
12 youns 4.977 5'9(72 Do You Have a Job
13 16,249 19.2%
14 16,119 19.1% Q7 Frequency Percent
15 16,863 20.0% No 64,415 77.1%
16 13,011 15.4% Yes 19,118 22.9%
17 9,613 11.4% Frequency Missing 969
18 7,306 8.6%
19 or older 293 0.3%
Frequency Missing 10

Qualify for Free/Reduced Lunch

Q8 Frequency Percent
No 24,437 29.3%
Yes 31,723 38.0%
Don’t Know 27,370 32.8%
Frequency Missing 973

Jump to Table of Contents|
Percentages have been weighted to reflect proportions within the population.
Page 88 of 125
©~Copyright 2024 Texas A&M University
All Rights Reserved



2024
HHSC Region 4 Report

Participate in School Athletics (UIL, Varsity, Participate in Academic

Jr Varsity) Clubs/Societies/Competition Groups
Q9% Frequency Percent Qof Frequency Percent
No 31,425 39.3% No 51,715 69.6%
Yes 48,620 60.7% Yes 22,543 30.4%
Frequency Missing 4,458 Frequency Missing 10,244

Participate in School Band/Orchestra Participate in Other School Clubs or Groups
Q9b Frequency Percent Q9g Frequency Percent
No 54,573 73.4% No 51,111 69.7%
Yes 19,804 26.6% Yes 22,223 30.3%
Frequency Missing 10,126 Frequency Missing 11,169
Participate in School Choir Participate in Athletic Teams Outside of
School
Q9c Frequency Percent
9h Fr P t

No 69,442 95.6% Q cateney  oreeR
Yes 3,191 4.4% No 51,816 68.9%
Frequency Missing 11,869 Yes 23,435 31.1%

Frequency Missing 9,251

Participate in Drill Team/Cheerleading
Participate in Other Clubs or Groups

Outside of School

Q9d Frequency Percent

No 66,602 90.7% Q9i Frequency Percent

Yes 6,841 9.3%

Frequency Missing 11,060 No 59,370 82.0%
Yes 13,056 18.0%
Frequency Missing 12,076

Participate in Student Government/School

Newspaper/Yearbook

paper/ Do You Feel Safe in Your Home

Qe Frequency Percent Q10a Frequency Percent

SN{O 67714217 92-19(;% Very Safe 72,200 86.4%

Fes Missi 151’ 9587 7.1% Somewhat Safe 10,177 12.2%

requency Wussing ’ Not Very Safe 446 0.5%

Not Safe At All 272 0.3%
Don’t Know 502 0.6%
Frequency Missing 905
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Do You Feel Safe in Your Neighborhood

HHSC Region 4 Report

Parents Attend PTA /School Open Houses

Q10b Frequency Percent
Very Safe 43,106 51.8%
Somewhat Safe 30,922 37.2%
Not Very Safe 4,732 5.7%

Not Safe At All 997 1.2%

Don’t Know 3,430 4.1%

Frequency Missing 1,315

Q12 Frequency Percent
No 50,552 61.5%
Yes 31,589 38.5%
Frequency Missing 2,361

Friends Feeling Close to Their Parents

Do You Feel Safe at School Ql3a Frequency Percent

None 4,168 5.0%

Q10c Frequency Percent A Few 17,597 21.3%
Some 17,164 20.8%

Very Safe 35,554 42.6% Most 28,814 34.9%

Somewhat Safe 35,331 42.3% All 14,901 18.0%

Not Very Safe 6,302 7.5% Frequency Missing 1,858

Not Safe At All 4,011 4.8%

Don’t Know 2,337 2.8%

Frequency Missing 967

How Many Friends Care About Good Grades

Highest Level of Schooling Completed by Q13b Frequency Percent
Father None 2,364 2.9%
A Few 10,377 12.6%
Qlla Frequency Percent Some 21,723 26.4%
Most 31,969 38.8%
Grade School or Less 5,677 7.0% All 15,976 19.4%
Some ngh School 87540 106% Frequency Missing 27093
Finished High School 21,043 26.1%
Some College 10,069 12.5%
Finished College 13,175 16.3%
Post-Secondary 6,838 8.5%
Don’t Know or N/A 15,386 19.1% Friends Wishing to Drop Out of School
Frequency Missing 3,774
Q13c Frequency Percent
None 36,567 44.6%
A Few 24,540 29.9%
Highest Level of Schooling Completed by Some 11,528 14.1%
Mother Most 5,538 6.8%
All 3,780 4.6%
Q11b Frequency Percent Frequency Missing 2,550
Grade School or Less 5,486 6.8%
Some High School 6,364 7.9%
Finished High School 18,001 22.2%
Some College 10,695 13.2%
Finished College 20,328 25.1%
Post-Secondary 8,849 10.9%
Don’t Know or N/A 11,346 14.0%
Frequency Missing 3,433
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How Many Friends Carry Weapons

Q13d Frequency Percent
None 63,751 77.2%
A Few 10,615 12.9%
Some 3,936 4.8%

Most 2,247 2.7%

All 1,982 2.4%

Frequency Missing 1,972

How Many Friends Belong to a Gang

Q13e Frequency Percent
None 73,742 89.5%
A Few 5,853 7.1%

Some 773 0.9%

Most 606 0.7%

All 1,414 1.7%

Frequency Missing 2,115

Recent Inhalant Use - Spray Paint

Ql4a Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 80,555 97.5%
In Your Lifetime 1,812 2.2%

Since School Began 59 0.1%

In the Past Month 157 0.2%

Frequency Missing 1,920

Recent Inhalant Use - Whiteout, Correction

Fluid, Magic Markers

Q14b Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 79,206 96.1%
In Your Lifetime 2,558 3.1%
Since School Began 200 0.2%
In the Past Month 498 0.6%
Frequency Missing 2,040

Recent Inhalant Use - Computer Dusting

Sprays
Ql4c Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 81,222 99.3%
In Your Lifetime 539 0.7%
Since School Began 58 0.1%
In the Past Month 0 0.0%

Frequency Missing 2,684

Recent Inhalant Use - Helium, Butane,
Propane, Whippets, Refrigerants/Freon

Q14d Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 77,715 94.4%
In Your Lifetime 2,956 3.6%

Since School Began 328 1.0%

In the Past Month 794 1.0%

Frequency Missing 2,210

Recent Inhalant Use - Glue

Ql4e Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 81,152 98.8%
In Your Lifetime 755 0.9%

Since School Began 142 0.2%

In the Past Month 119 0.1%

Frequency Missing 2,335

Recent Inhalant Use - Toluene, Paint
Thinner, Other Solvents

Q14f Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 81,454 99.1%
In Your Lifetime 448 0.5%

Since School Began 291 0.4%

In the Past Month 26 0.0%

Frequency Missing 2,284
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Recent Inhalant Use - Gasoline, Octane Recent Beer Use
Booster, Carburetor Cleaner

Q15¢ Frequency Percent
Ql4g Frequency = Percent Never Heard/Used 60,083 72.9%
Never Heard/Used 79,701 96.8% In Your Lifetime 13,123 15.9%
In Your Lifetime 1,843 2.2% Since School Began 2,665 3.2%
Since School Began 139 0.2% In the Past 1\/.Ior.1th 6,571 8.0%
In the Past Month 620 0.8% Frequency Missing 2,061
Frequency Missing 2,200

Recent Wine Cooler Use
Recent Inhalant Use - Other Aerosols/Sprays

Q15d Frequency Percent
Q14h Frequency Percent Never Heard/Used 66,803 81.3%
ifeti 4
Never Heard/Used 81,110 98.5% In Your Lifetime 7,763 4%
o Since School Began 2,046 2.5%
In Your Lifetime 838 1.0%
. In the Past Month 5,604 6.8%
Since School Began 59 0.1% Frequency Missin 9 987
In the Past Month 298 0.4% duency & ’
Frequency Missing 2,199

Recent Wine Use

Recent Cigarette Use

Q15e Frequency Percent
Ql5a Frequency Percent Never Heard/Used 66,519 81.3%
In Your Lifetime 9,369 11.4%
Never Heard/Used 75,101 90.9% Since School Began 1,948 2.4%
In Your Lifetime 5,606 6.8% In the Past Month 4,003 4.9%
Since School Began 565 0.7% Frequency Missing 2,664
In the Past Month 1,364 1.7%
Frequency Missing 1,867

Recent Liquor Use

Recent Smokeless Tobacco Use

Q15f Frequency Percent
Q15b Frequency  Percent Never Heard/Used 63,824 78.0%
ifeti 482 12.8
Never Heard/Used 79,423 96.2% In Your Lifetime 19, %
o Since School Began 2,039 2.5%
In Your Lifetime 1,619 2.0%
. In the Past Month 5,454 6.7%
Since School Began 344 0.4% Frequency Missin 9702
In the Past Month 1,162 1.4% d Y g ’
Frequency Missing 1,955

Recent Inhalant Use

Q15g Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 80,619 98.0%
In Your Lifetime 1,167 1.4%

Since School Began 97 0.1%

In the Past Month 345 0.4%

Frequency Missing 2,276
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Recent Electronic Vapor Product Use

Recent Hallucinogen Use

Q15h Frequency Percent Q16e Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 67,668 82.0% Never Heard/Used 80,920 98.1%
In Your Lifetime 7,889 9.6% In Your Lifetime 769 0.9%

Since School Began 1,448 1.8% Since School Began 134 0.2%

In the Past Month 5,031 6.7% In the Past Month 628 0.8%

Frequency Missing 1,967 Frequency Missing 2,051

Recent Marijuana Use

Recent Synthetic Cathinone Use

Ql6a Frequency Percent Q16f Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 73,542 88.8% Never Heard/Used 82,407 99.9%
In Your Lifetime 5,587 6.7% In Your Lifetime 96 0.1%
Since School Began 1,144 1.4% Since School Began 0 0.0%
In the Past Month 2,577 3.1% In the Past Month 11 0.0%
Frequency Missing 1,652 Frequency Missing 1,989
Recent Cocaine Use Recent Steroid Use

Q16b Frequency Percent Q16g Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 81,404 98.3% Never Heard/Used 80,966 98.3%
In Your Lifetime 933 1.1% In Your Lifetime 880 1.1%
Since School Began 37 0.0% Since School Began 210 0.3%
In the Past Month 411 0.5% In the Past Month 325 0.4%
Frequency Missing 1,717 Frequency Missing 2,122

Recent Crack Use Recent Ecstasy Use

Qlé6c Frequency Percent Q16h Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 82,029 99.2% Never Heard/Used 81,852 99.6%
In Your Lifetime 460 0.6% In Your Lifetime 58 0.1%

Since School Began 6 0.0% Since School Began 22 0.0%

In the Past Month 204 0.2% In the Past Month 220 0.3%

Frequency Missing 1,805 Frequency Missing 2,352
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Recent Heroin Use Recent Prescription Drug Use - Codeine
Q161 Frequency Percent Ql17a Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 82,169 99.4% Never Heard/Used 74,482 89.9%
11.1 Your Lifetime 286 0.3% In Your Lifetime 5,178 6.3%
Since School Began 0 0.0% Since School Began 1,326 1.6%
In the Past Month 210 0.3% In the Past Month 1,857 2.2%
Frequency Missing 1,838 Frequency Missing 1,660
Recent Methamphetamine Use Recent Prescription Drug Use - Percocet Etc
Q16j Frequency Percent Q17b Frequency Percent
Never Heayrd/_Used 81,852 99.3% Never Heard/Used 79,735 96.9%
Ir} Your Lifetime 161 0.2% In Your Lifetime 1,619 2.0%
Since School Began 228 0.3% Since School Began 413 0.5%
In the Past Month 228 0.3% In the Past Month 559 0.7%
Frequency Missing 2,034 Frequency Missing 2,177
Recent Synthetic Marijuana Use Recent Prescription Drug Use -
Benzodiazepines Etc

Q16k Frequency Percent

Never Heard/Used 81,118 98.4% Q17c Frequency  Percent
h‘l Your Lifetime 762 0.9% Never Heard/Used 80,434 98.1%
Since School Began 54 0.1% In Your Lifetime 1,364 1.7%
In the Past 1\/.Ior.1th 486 0.6% Since School Began 132 0.2%
Frequency Missing 2,082 In the Past Month 70 0.1%

Frequency Missing 2,503

Recent Delta 8 Use
Recent Prescription Drug Use - Adderall Etc

Q161 Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 78,731 95.5% Q17d Frequency Percent
h,l Your Lifetime 1,968 2.4% Never Heard/Used 79,079 96.5%
Since School Began 527 0.6% o
In Your Lifetime 1,689 2.1%

In the Past Month 1,174 1.4% .
- Missi 5103 Since School Began 681 0.8%

requency Vissing ! In the Past Month 510 0.6%

Frequency Missing 2,545
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Recent Prescription Drug Use - Other

Prescriptions
Q17e Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 75,260 92.0%
In Your Lifetime 3,127 3.8%
Since School Began 1,026 1.3%
In the Past Month 2,435 3.0%
Frequency Missing 2,655

Take DXM, Triple Cs, Etc. to Get High

Q18 Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 79,252 96.6%
In Your Lifetime 978 1.2%
Since School Began 329 0.4%
In the Past Month 1,494 1.8%
Frequency Missing 2,448

Tobacco Use in Past Month

Q19a Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 78,967 95.7%
1-2 times 1,574 1.9%

3-10 times 468 0.6%

11+ times 1,543 1.9%

Frequency Missing 1,950

Alcohol Use in Past Month

Q19b Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 68,600 83.1%
1-2 times 8,038 9.7%
3-10 times 3,785 4.6%
11+ times 2,121 2.6%
Frequency Missing 1,959

Inhalant Use in Past Month

Q19c Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 81,569 98.8%
1-2 times 673 0.8%

3-10 times 196 0.2%

11+ times 110 0.1%

Frequency Missing 1,955

Marijuana Use in Past Month

Q19d Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 77,872 94.1%
1-2 times 2,640 3.2%

3-10 times 817 1.0%

11+ times 1,452 1.8%

Frequency Missing 1,722

Cocaine Use in Past Month

Q19e Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 81,982 99.4%
1-2 times 463 0.6%

3-10 times 25 0.0%

114 times 0 0.0%

Frequency Missing 2,033

Crack Use in Past Month

Q1of Frequency Percent
Never Heard/Used 82,374 99.9%
1-2 times 14 0.0%

3-10 times 19 0.0%

11+ times 20 0.0%

Frequency Missing 2,075

Close Friends Use Tobacco

Q20a Frequency Percent
Never heard/None 71,135 86.2%
A few 5,822 7.1%

Some 2,903 3.5%

Most 1,146 1.4%

All 1,474 1.8%

Frequency Missing 2,023
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Close Friends Use Alcohol Age When First Used Alcohol
Q20b Frequency Percent Q21b Frequency Percent
Never heard/None 54,679 66.5% Never used it 56,956 69.3%
A few 14,291 17.4% 8 or younger 3,496 4.3%
Some 7,184 8.7% 9 years old 994 1.2%
Most 3,800 4.6% 10 years old 2,106 2.6%
All 2,269 2.8% 11 years old 2,406 2.9%
Frequency Missing 2,281 12 years old 3,846 4.7%
13 years old 3,279 4.0%
14 years old 3,715 4.5%
15 years old 2,574 3.1%
Close Friends Use Inhalants 16 years old 1,010 1.2%
17 years old 1,648 2.0%
18 or older 204 0.2%
Q20c Frequency Percent Frequency Missing 2,269
Never heard/None 78,096 95.2%
A few 2,191 2.7%
Some 979 1.2%
IXIl?St ijil) gfgz Age When First Used Inhalants
Frequency Missing 2,496
Q21c Frequency Percent
Never used it 80,414 97.9%
8 or younger 391 0.5%
Close Friends Use Marijuana 9 years old 218 0.3%
10 years old 105 0.1%
11 years old 242 0.3%
Q20d Frequency Percent 12 years old 310 0.4%
Never heard/None 64,243 78.6% 13 years old 181 0.2%
A few 10,580 12.9% 14 years old 114 0.1%
Some 3,920 4.8% 15 years old 204 0.2%
Most 1,862 2.3% 16 years old 0 0.0%
All 1,139 1.4% 17 years old 0 0.0%
Frequency Missing 2,757 18 or older 0 0.0%
Frequency Missing 2,323

Age When First Used Tobacco
Age When First Used Marijuana

Q21a Frequency Percent

Never used it 74,141 89.8% Q21d Frequency Percent
8 or younger 880 1.1% Never used it 74,277 89.7%
9 years old 368 0.4% 8 or younger 665 0.8%

10 years old 1,255 1.5% 9 years old 62 0.1%

11 years old 473 0.6% 10 years old 316 0.4%

12 years old 966 1.2% 11 years old 982 1.2%

13 years old 1,822 2.2% 12 years old 984 1.2%

14 years old 546 0.7% 13 years old 1,776 2.1%

15 years old 1,332 1.6% 14 years old 1,164 1.4%

16 years old 596 0.7% 15 years old 1,265 1.5%

17 years old 204 0.2% 16 years old 811 1.0%

18 or older 0 0.0% 17 years old 316 0.4%

Frequency Missing 1,920 18 or older 204 0.2%

Frequency Missing 1,683
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Age When First Used Cocaine Age When First Used Ecstasy
Q21e Frequency Percent Q21i Frequency Percent
Never used it 81,445 98.6% Never used it 81,858 99.2%
8 or younger 217 0.3% 8 or younger 204 0.2%
9 years old 0 0.0% 9 years old 0 0.0%
10 years old 0 0.0% 10 years old 6 0.0%
11 years old 0 0.0% 11 years old 0 0.0%
12 years old 14 0.0% 12 years old 0 0.0%
13 years old 55 0.1% 13 years old 0 0.0%
14 years old 40 0.0% 14 years old 30 0.0%
15 years old 607 0.7% 15 years old 204 0.2%
16 years old 201 0.2% 16 years old 204 0.2%
17 years old 0 0.0% 17 years old 0 0.0%
18 or older 0 0.0% 18 or older 0 0.0%
Frequency Missing 1,923 Frequency Missing 1,998

Age When First Used Crack Age When First Used Heroin
Q21f Frequency Percent Q21j Frequency Percent
Never used it 81,937 99.2% Never used it 82,047 99.4%
8 or younger 224 0.3% 8 or younger 239 0.3%
9 years old 0 0.0% 9 years old 19 0.0%
10 years old 6 0.0% 10 years old 0 0.0%
11 years old 0 0.0% 11 years old 6 0.0%
12 years old 8 0.0% 12 years old 16 0.0%
13 years old 19 0.0% 13 years old 0 0.0%
14 years old 0 0.0% 14 years old 19 0.0%
15 years old 405 0.5% 15 years old 204 0.2%
16 years old 0 0.0% 16 years old 0 0.0%
17 years old 0 0.0% 17 years old 0 0.0%
Frequency Missing 1,903 18 or older 0 0.0%
Frequency Missing 1,952

Age When First Used Steroids
Age When First Used Methamphetamine

Q21h Frequency Percent

Never used it 80,986 98.2% Q21k Frequency  Percent
8 or younger 530 0.6% Never used it 81,908 99.2%
9 years old 8 0.0% 8 or younger 279 0.3%

10 years old 60 0.1% 9 years old 28 0.0%

11 years old 236 0.3% 10 years old 0 0.0%

12 years old 115 0.1% 11 years old 0 0.0%

13 years old 136 0.2% 12 years old 128 0.2%

14 years old 0 0.0% 13 years old 22 0.0%

15 years old 220 0.3% 14 years old 39 0.0%

16 years old 0 0.0% 15 years old 204 0.2%

17 years old 204 0.2% 16 years old 0 0.0%

18 or older 0 0.0% 17 years old 0 0.0%

Frequency Missing 2,009 18 or older 0 0.0%

Frequency Missing 1,894
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Age When First Used Synthetic Marijuana Difficult to Get Alcohol
Q211 Frequency Percent Q22b Frequency Percent
Never used it 81,222 98.5% Never heard of 22,558 27.8%
8 or younger 204 0.2% Impossible 16,703 20.6%
9 years old 293 0.3% Very Difficult 6,071 7.5%
10 years old 2 0.0% Somewhat diff 8,950 11.0%
11 years old 40 0.0% Somewhat easy 10,765 13.3%
12 years old 76 0.1% Very easy 16,110 19.9%
13 years old 28 0.0% Frequency Missing 3,346
14 years old 263 0.3%
15 years old 76 0.1%
16 years old 204 0.2%
17 years old 112 0.1% Difficult to Get Inhalants
18 or older 0 0.0%
F Missi 2,02
requency VISSIRe ,028 Q22c Frequency Percent
Never heard of 35,551 44.0%
Impossible 18,002 22.3%
. Very Difficult 4,706 5.8%
Age When First Used Delta 8 Somewhat diff 1,067 5.0%
Somewhat easy 6,377 7.9%
Q21m Frequency Percent Very easy 12,146 15.0%
Never used it 78,330 95.1% Frequency Missing 3,653
8 or younger 204 0.2%
9 years old 36 0.0%
10 years old 443 0.5%
11 years old 101 0.1% Difficult to Get Marijuana
12 years old 292 0.4%
13 years old 331 0.4%
14 zears old 087 1.2% Q22d Frequency Percent
15 years old 481 0.6% Never heard of 29,336 36.2%
16 years old 316 0.4% Impossible 26,233 32.4%
17 years old 634 0.8% Very Difficult 7,571 9.4%
18 or older 204 0.2% Somewhat diff 6,232 7.7%
Frequency Missing 2,144 Somewhat easy 4,787 5.9%
Very easy 6,770 8.4%
Frequency Missing 3,574

Difficult to Get Tobacco

Difficult to Get Cocaine

Q22a Frequency Percent

Never heard of 26,174 32.4%

Impossible 23,521 29.1% Q22e Frequency  Percent

Very Difficult 6,962 8.6% Never heard of 33,552 41.5%

Somewhat diff 7,045 8.7% Impossible 33,557 41.5%

Somewhat easy 8,272 10.2% Very Difficult 7,128 8.8%

Very easy 8,837 10.9% Somewhat diff 2,726 3.4%

Frequency Missing 3,692 Somewhat easy 1,191 1.5%
Very easy 2,628 3.3%
Frequency Missing 3,721
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Q22f Frequency Percent
Never heard of 34,061 42.0%
Impossible 34,890 43.0%
Very Difficult 6,857 8.5%

Somewhat diff 2,426 3.0%

Somewhat easy 790 1.0%

Very easy 2,114 2.6%

Frequency Missing 3,364

Difficult to Get Steroids

Q22h Frequency Percent
Never heard of 34,793 43.1%
Impossible 30,397 37.7%
Very Difficult 6,409 7.9%

Somewhat diff 3,750 4.7%

Somewhat easy 1,985 2.5%

Very easy 3,309 4.1%

Frequency Missing 3,859

Difficult to Get Ecstasy

Difficult to Get Methamphetamine

Q22k Frequency Percent
Never heard of 40,360 49.7%
Impossible 30,339 37.4%
Very Difficult 5,801 71%

Somewhat diff 1,869 2.3%

Somewhat easy 827 1.0%

Very easy 1,976 2.4%

Frequency Missing 3,330

Difficult to Get Synthetic Marijuana

Q221 Frequency Percent
Never heard of 43,201 53.5%
Impossible 26,721 33.1%
Very Difficult 4,719 5.8%

Somewhat diff 2,200 2.7%

Somewhat easy 1,877 2.3%

Very easy 2,018 2.5%

Frequency Missing 3,767

Difficult to Get Delta 8

Q22i Frequency Percent Q22m Frequency Percent
Never heard of 43,951 54.4% Never heard of 41,239 51.1%
Impossible 27,303 33.8% Impossible 24,960 30.9%
Very Difficult 4,868 6.0% Very Difficult 4,936 6.1%
Somewhat diff 2,354 2.9% Somewhat diff 3,239 4.0%
Somewhat easy 778 1.0% Somewhat easy 2,807 3.5%
Very easy 1,495 1.9% Very easy 3,484 4.3%
Frequency Missing 3,753 Frequency Missing 3,838
Difficult to Get Heroin How Often Normally Use Tobacco
Q22j Frequency  Percent Q23a Frequency  Percent
Never heard of 38,961 48.1% Every day 1.135 1.4%
Impossible 31,634 39.1% Several times /wk 239 0.3%
Very Dlﬂﬁcul.t 6,083 7.5% Several times/mo 577 0.7%
Somewhat diff 1,720 2.1% About once/month 604 0.7%
Somewhat easy 832 1.0% About once/year 985 1.2%
Very easy o 1,688 2.1% Less than once/year 3,148 3.9%
Frequency Missing 3,585 Never used 74,660 91.8%
Frequency Missing 3,155
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How Often Normally Use Alcohol

Q23b Frequency Percent
Every day 62 0.1%
Several times/wk 1,422 1.7%
Several times/mo 1,835 2.3%
About once/month 4,910 6.0%
About once/year 7,475 9.2%
Less than once/year 6,401 7.9%
Never used 59,177 72.8%
Frequency Missing 3,219

How Often Normally Use Inhalants

Q23c Frequency Percent
Every day 57 0.1%
Several times/wk 116 0.1%
Several times/mo 42 0.1%
About once/month 173 0.2%
About once/year 188 0.2%
Less than once/year 618 0.8%
Never used 79,832 98.5%
Frequency Missing 3,475

How Often Normally Use Marijuana

Q23d Frequency Percent
Every day 948 1.2%
Several times/wk 636 0.8%
Several times/mo 585 0.7%
About once/month 970 1.2%
About once/year 1,165 1.4%
Less than once/year 3,157 3.9%
Never used 73,720 90.8%
Frequency Missing 3,323

How Often Normally Use Cocaine

Q23e Frequency Percent
Every day 0 0.0%
Several times/wk 16 0.0%
Several times/mo 20 0.0%
About once/month 28 0.0%
About once/year 218 0.3%
Less than once/year 221 0.3%
Never used 80,840 99.4%
Frequency Missing 3,160

How Often Normally Use Crack

Q23f Frequency Percent
Every day 30 0.0%
Several times/wk 0 0.0%
Several times/mo 6 0.0%
About once/month 28 0.0%
About once/year 0 0.0%
Less than once/year 0 0.0%
Never used 81,280 99.9%
Frequency Missing 3,160

How Often Normally Use Steroids

Q23h Frequency Percent
Every day 53 0.1%
Several times/wk 204 0.3%
Several times/mo 39 0.0%
About once/month 204 0.3%
About once/year 40 0.0%
Less than once/year 492 0.6%
Never used 80,238 98.7%
Frequency Missing 3,234
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How Often Normally Use Ecstasy How Often Normally Use Synthetic
Marijuana
Q23i Frequency Percent
Every day 0 0.0% Q231 Frequency Percent
Several times/wk 6 0.0% Every day 76 0.1%
Several times/mo 0 0.0% Several times/wk 95 0.1%
About once/month 0 0.0% Several times/mo 49 0.1%
About once/year 224 0.3% About once/month 210 0.3%
Less than once/year 18 0.0% About once/year 167 0.2%
Never used 81,075 99.7% Less than once/year 292 0.4%
Frequency Missing 3,180 Never used 80,126 98.9%
Frequency Missing 3,487

How Often Normally Use Heroin
How Often Normally Use Delta 8

Q23; Frequency Percent

Every day o7 0.0% Q23m Frequency Percent
Several times/wk 8 0.0% Every day 442 0.5%
Several times/mo 34 0.0% Several times/wk 420 0.5%
About once/month 19 0.0% Several times/mo 442 0.5%
About once/year 0 0.0% About once/month 692 0.9%
Less than once/year 16 0.0% About once/year 437 0.5%
Never used 81,204 99.9% Less than once/year 1,203 1.5%
Frequency Missing 3,193 Never used 77,059 95.5%

Frequency Missing 3,807

How Often Normally Use Methamphetamine
Amount of Beer at One Time

Q23k Frequency Percent
Every day 20 0.0% Q24a Frequency Percent
Several times/wk 34 0.0% Never drink this 59,679 73.3%
Several times/mo 20 0.0% 12+ drinks 1,618 2.0%
About once/month 19 0.0% 9-11 drinks 1,446 1.8%
About once/year 16 0.0% 5-8 drinks 1,496 1.8%
Less than once/year 47 0.1% 3-4 drinks 2,215 2.7%
Never used 81,045 99.8% 2 drinks 1,687 2.1%
Frequency Missing 3,300 1 drink 4,715 5.8%
Less than 1 drink 8,524 10.5%
Frequency Missing 3,123
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Amount of Wine Coolers at One Time How Many 5+ Drinks in 2 Hours During
Past 30 Days
Q24b Frequency Percent
Never drink this 65,101 80.3% Q25a Frequency — Percent
12+ drinks 1,466 1.8% Never 5+ at time 46,577 58.1%
9-11 drinks 1,498 1.8% 0 days 28,049 35.0%
5-8 drinks 703 0.9% 1 day 1,244 1.6%
3—4 drinks 1,687 2.1% 2 days 1,754 2.2%
2 drinks 1,976 2.4% 3 to 5 days 920 1.1%
1 drink 3,345 4.1% 6 to 9 days ]81 1.1%
Less than 1 drink 5,315 6.6% 10 or more days 7592 0.9%
Frequency Missing 3,413 Frequency Missing 4,326
Amount of Wine at One Time Get Alcoholic Beverages from Home
Q24c Frequency Percent Q26a Frequency Percent
Never drink this 65,659 81.2% Do not Drink 55701 69.0%
12+ drinks 635 0.8% Never 10,922 13.5%
9-11 drinks 502 0.6% Seldom 10.063 12.5%
58 dr}nks 354 0.4% Most of the Time 1,861 2.3%
3-4 drinks 1,329 1.6% Always 2.160 2.7%
2 dr}nks 1,950 2.4% Frequency Missing 3,796
1 drink 3,801 4.7%
Less than 1 drink 6,597 8.2%
Frequency Missing 3,676
Get Alcoholic Beverages from Friends
Amount of Liquor at One Time Q26b Frequency  Percent
Do not Drink 59,719 74.2%
Q24d Frequency  Percent Never 10,752 13.4%
Seld 4,010 5.0%
Never drink this 62,857 77.6% Most of the Tirme 1970 sl
12+ drinks 1,780 2.2% Always 1’069 1.3%
9-11 d.rmks 322 0.4% Frequency Missing 3,974
5-8 drinks 1,603 2.0%
3—4 drinks 2,639 3.3%
2 drinks 2,959 3.7%
1 drink 3,040 3.8%
Less than 1 drink 5,809 7.2% Get Alcoholic Beverages from a Store
Frequency Missing 3,492
Q26¢ Frequency Percent
Do not Drink 61,079 75.7%
Never 15,966 19.8%
Seldom 2,320 2.9%
Most of the Time 746 0.9%
Always 564 0.7%
Frequency Missing 3,826
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Get Alcoholic Beverages at Parties

Q26d Frequency Percent
Do not Drink 58,021 71.7%
Never 11,046 13.7%
Seldom 4,922 6.1%
Most of the Time 4,288 5.3%
Always 2,629 3.2%

Frequency Missing 3,596

Get Alcoholic Beverages from Other Sources

Q26e Frequency Percent
Do not Drink 60,176 75.1%
Never 13,150 16.4%
Seldom 3,879 4.8%
Most of the Time 1,429 1.8%
Always 1,529 1.9%

Frequency Missing 4,340

Dangerous for Kids to Use Tobacco

Q27a Frequency Percent
Very 55,171 67.9%
Somewhat 15,534 19.1%
Not very 5,290 6.5%

Not at all 1,295 1.6%

Don’t know 3,943 4.9%

Frequency Missing 3,268

Dangerous for Kids to Use Alcohol

Dangerous for Kids to Use Inhalants

Q27c Frequency Percent
Very 62,457 77.3%
Somewhat 9,943 12.3%
Not very 2,412 3.0%
Not at all 778 1.0%
Don’t know 5,232 6.5%

Frequency Missing 3,680

Dangerous for Kids to Use Marijuana

Q27d Frequency Percent
Very 57,256 70.7%
Somewhat 9,707 12.0%
Not very 7,065 8.7%

Not at all 3,384 4.2%

Don’t know 3,575 4.4%

Frequency Missing 3,516

Dangerous for Kids to Use Cocaine

Q27e Frequency Percent
Very 73,103 90.1%
Somewhat 3,281 4.0%

Not very 525 0.6%

Not at all 306 0.4%

Don’t know 3,894 4.8%

Frequency Missing 3,393

Dangerous for Kids to Use Crack

Q27b Frequency Percent Q27f Frequency Percent
Very 45,527 56.2% Very 72,928 90.0%
Somewhat 22,193 27.4% Somewhat 3,185 3.9%

Not very 7,677 9.5% Not very 399 0.5%

Not at all 2,336 2.9% Not at all 245 0.3%

Don’t know 3,335 4.1% Don’t know 4,314 5.3%

Frequency Missing 3,434 Frequency Missing 3,431
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Dangerous for Kids to Use Ecstasy

Dangerous for Kids to Use Synthetic

Marijuana

Q27h Frequency Percent

Very 67,839 83.9% Q271 Frequency Percent
Somewhat 2,998 3.7% Very 67,368 83.0%
Not very 666 0.8% Somewhat 4,688 5.8%

Not at all 340 0.4% Not very 1,698 21%

Don’t know 9,032 11.2% Not at all 290 0.4%

Frequency Missing 3,627 Don’t know 7,086 8.7%

Frequency Missing

3,373

Dangerous for Kids to Use Steroids
Dangerous for Kids to Use Delta 8

Q271 Frequency Percent

Very 63,347 78.2% Q27m Frequency Percent
Somewhat 8,439 10.4% Very 62,491 77.1%
Not very 3,235 4.0% Somewhat 6,658 8.2%

Not at all 1,390 1.7% Not very 3,235 4.0%

Don’t know 4,586 5.7% Not at all 1,432 1.8%

Frequency Missing 3,506 Don’t know 7,208 8.9%

Frequency Missing 3,480

Dangerous for Kids to Use Heroin
Dangerous for Kids to Use Any Prescription

Q27j Frequency Percent

Very 71,679 88.4% Q27n Frequency Percent
Somewhat 2,800 3.5% Very 63,662 79.0%
Not very 420 0.5% Somewhat 7,886 9.8%

Not at all 138 0.2% Not very 2,563 3.2%

Don’t know 6,031 7.4% Not at all 1,137 1.4%

Frequency Missing 3,434 Don’t know 5,388 6.7%

Frequency Missing 3,867

Dangerous for Kids to Use

Methamphetamine Dangerous for Kids to Use Electronic Vapor
Products

Q27k Frequency Percent

Very 72.045 88.8% Q270 Frequency Percent
Somewhat 2,547 3.1% Very 57,773 71.3%

Not very 423 0.5% Somewhat 11,843 14.6%

Not at all 434 0.5% Not very 4,818 5.9%
Don’t know 5,637 7.0% Not at all 2,433 3.0%
Frequency Missing 3,417 Don’t know 4,146 5.1%

Frequency Missing 3,491
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Days Skipped Since September

Someone Called Home Since September

Q28a Frequency Percent Q28e Frequency Percent
None 57,040 71.5% None 72,704 91.6%
1-3 days 16,718 21.0% 1-3 days 4,991 6.3%

4-9 days 3,591 4.5% 4-9 days 923 1.2%

10+ days 2,380 3.0% 10+ days 788 1.0%

Frequency Missing 4,773 Frequency Missing 5,096

Days Ill Since September

Trouble with Friends Because of Drinking

Q28b Frequency Percent Q29a Frequency Percent
None 21,622 27.1% None 77,537 97.2%
1-3 days 38,949 48.8% 1-3 times 1,294 1.6%

4-9 days 15,010 18.8% 4-9 times 584 0.7%

10+ days 4,187 5.2% 10+ times 337 0.4%

Frequency Missing 4,734 Frequency Missing 4,752

Other Reason For Days Missed Since

September

Driven a Car After a Good Bit to Drink

Q29b Frequency Percent
Q28c Frequency  Percent None 77,717 98.2%
None 25,508 32.9% 173 times 819 L1%

4-9 times 76 0.1%
1-3 days 40,263 51.9% .

10+ times 478 0.6%
4-9 days 8,347 10.8% Frequency Missing 5,382
10+ days 3,387 4.4% ’

Frequency Missing

6,997

Sent to Principal/Dean Since September

Trouble with Friends Because of Drug Use

Q29c¢ Frequency Percent
Q28d Frequency Percent None 77,320 97.4%
1-3 times 1,947 2.5%
None 69,652 87.5% 4-9 times 63 0.1%
1-3 days 7,589 9.5% 10+ times 56 0.1%
4-9 days 1,134 1.4% Frequency Missing 5,117
10+ days 1,256 1.6%
Frequency Missing 4,871

Driven a Car While High from Drugs

Q29d Frequency Percent
None 77,650 97.9%
1-3 times 1,377 1.7%

4-9 times 236 0.3%

10+ times 70 0.1%

Frequency Missing 5,170
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Class Days Drunk on Alcohol Since Sept Alcohol Use at Parties This School Year
Q30a Frequency Percent Q3la Frequency Percent
None 77,368 97.4% Never 50,469 63.5%
1-3 days 1,396 1.8% Seldom 5,408 6.8%
4-9 days 557 0.7% Half the time 1,909 2.4%
10+ days 79 0.1% Most of the Time 2,810 3.5%
Frequency Missing 5,103 Always 4,820 6.1%
Don’t Know 979 1.2%
Didn’t attend 13,060 16.4%
Frequency Missing 5,047

Class Days High on Marijuana Since Sept

Q30b Frequency ~ Percent Drug Use at Parties This School Year

None 77,083 97.2%

i:g 33: ggi (I)ZZZ Q31b Frequency  Percent

10+ days 970 1.2% Never 57,328 72.3%

Frequency Missing 5,181 Seldom 2,394 3.0%
Half the time 1,928 2.4%
Most of the Time 1,584 2.0%
Always 2,330 2.9%

. . Don’t Know 814 1.0%

Class Days ngh on Inhalants Since Sept Didn’t attend 12,966 16.3%
Frequency Missing 5,158

Q30c Frequency Percent

None 78,664 99.5%

1-3 days 221 0.3%

4-9 days 72 0.1% Sought Help for Drug/Alcohol Problem

10+ days 93 0.1%

Frequency Missing 5,452 Q32 Frequency Percent
No 73,255 96.5%
Yes 2,618 3.5%
Frequency Missing 8,630

Class Days High on Other Drug(s)

Q30d Frequency Percent
None 78,448 98.9% Would Seek Help from School Counselor
1-3 days 581 0.7%
4-9 days 61 0.1%
33a Frequenc, Percent
10+ days 205 0.3% @ 4 Y
Frequency Missing 5,208 No 49,562 64.1%
Yes 27,711 35.9%
Frequency Missing 7,229
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Would Seek Help from School Nurse

Would Seek Help from Another Adult

Q33b Frequency Percent
No 60,041 78.4%
Yes 16,581 21.6%
Frequency Missing 7,880

Q33g Frequency Percent
No 29,468 38.2%
Yes 47,731 61.8%
Frequency Missing 7,304

Would Seek Help from Another Adult in

Would Seek Help from Counselor or Program

Outside School

School
Q33c Frequency Percent
No 43,845 57.2%
Yes 32,862 42.8%
Frequency Missing 7,795

Q33h Frequency Percent
No 45,235 58.9%
Yes 31,507 41.1%
Frequency Missing 7,760

Would Seek Help from Parents

Would Not Seek Help

Q33d Frequency Percent
No 21,718 28.0%
Yes 55,969 72.0%
Frequency Missing 6,816

Q33i Frequency Percent
No 60,053 79.8%
Yes 15,211 20.2%
Frequency Missing 9,238

Would Seek Help from a Medical Doctor

Drug/Alcohol Info—School Health Class

Q33e Frequency Percent
No 31,810 41.6%
Yes 44,703 58.4%
Frequency Missing 7,989

Would Seek Help from Friends

Q34a Frequency Percent
No 53,383 68.8%
Yes 24,155 31.2%
Frequency Missing 6,965

Drug/Alcohol Info—School Assembly

Q33f Frequency Percent
No 29,351 38.2%
Yes 47,509 61.8%
Frequency Missing 7,642

Program
Q34b Frequency Percent
No 43,697 56.6%
Yes 33,500 43.4%
Frequency Missing 7,306
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Drug/Alcohol Info—-School Guidance Drug/Alcohol Info—Another School Source
Counselor
4h F P t
Q34c Frequency Percent Q3 requency ereen
N 12 78.6
No 59,707 T7.7% ° 60,129 v
Yes 16,344 21.4%
Yes 17,102 22.3% Frequency Missing 8,029
Frequency Missing 7,694 !

Drug/Alcohol Info-School Nurse Parents Feel About Kids Using Tobacco

Q34d Frequency Percent Q35a Frequency Percent
No 65,804 85.8% Strongly disapprove 64,287 80.9%
Yes 10,910 14.2% Mild disapprove 5,175 6.5%
Frequency Missing 7,788 Neither 3,060 3.9%
Mildly approve 579 0.7%
Strongly approve 417 0.5%
Don’t know 5,941 7.5%
Drug/Alcohol Info—Science or Social Studies Frequency Missing 5,044
Class
Q34e Frequency Percent
No 60,739 78.8% Parents Feel About Kids Drinking Alcohol
Yes 16,301 21.2%
Frequency Missing 7,463 Q35b Frequency Percent
Strongly disapprove 51,584 65.0%
Mild disapprove 9,687 12.2%
Neither 9,318 11.7%
Drug/Alcohol Info—School Student Group or Mildly approve 2,837 3.6%
Club Strongly approve 635 0.8%
Don’t know 5,308 6.7%
Q34f Frequency Percent Frequency Missing 5,134
No 68,588 89.4%
Yes 8,131 10.6%
Frequency Missing 7,783

Parents Feel About Kids Using Marijuana

Drug/Alcohol Info-Invited School Guest Q35c Frequency  Percent
Strongly disapprove 64,386 81.3%
Mild disapprove 5,152 6.5%

Q34g Frequency Percent Neither 3.154 4.0%

No 55,423 72.2% Mildly approve 924 1.2%

Yes 21,321 27.8% Strongly approve 651 0.8%

Frequency Missing 7,758 Don’t know 4,948 6.2%
Frequency Missing 5,288
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Appendix:
Reporting Methods for Prevalence & Recency of Use
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Introduction to Appendix

As noted in the introduction to this document, the methods for reporting prevalence and recency of use
values were revised in 2016 to provide a more accurate representation of substance use among students. In
previous years, the reported values were based solely on students’ answers to the questions that directly asked
them how recently, if ever, they had used each given substance (Q14-18 on the current survey). Beginning
in 2016, the responses to those questions are used as the basis for the values reported in the prevalence and
recency of use tables (tables T-1, A-1, D-1, D-12, D-13, I-1, and B-1 through B-12), which are updated if
the student indicated more recent usage for the relevant substance on another question in the survey. This
appendix provides a reference as to what those questions are, and how they are so utilized to update the
values reported in the prevalence and receny of use tables.
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Tobacco

There are no additional questions on the survey that can be utilized to update prevalence and recency of use
for any of the individual tobacco products. The values for those substances in prevalence and recency of use
tables will be identical to those in the corresponding marginal tables. However, the overall “Any Tobacco
Product” category is updated as described below.

Any Tobacco Product

This category represents the following group of individual tobacco products; cigarettes, smokeless
tobacco, & electronic vapor products. The initial values for this category will be the most recent
reported usage from among those substances. The questions below are used to update these initial

values.
Question Updating Rule
If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
Tobacco Use in Past Month “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q19a : tobac_30) Month” for any response to this question other

than “Never Heard/Used”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Age When First Used Tobacco question other than “Never Used It”.

21a : tobac_-1 .. ... .
(Q2la : tobac-1) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used Tt”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,

How Often Normally Use Tobacco “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q23a : tobac_u) Month” for the following responses to this

question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.
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Alcohol

Every individual alcoholic beverage covered by the survey has an additional question that is utilized to
update its prevalence and recency of use values. Further updates are also applied to the overall “Any
Alcohol Product” category as described below.

Beer

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q15c : beer_r). The question below is used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Amount of Beer at One Time question other than “Never Drink This”.

(Q24a : beernum) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Drink This”.

Wine Coolers

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q15d : cooler_r). The question below is used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Amount of Wine Coolers at One Time question other than “Never Drink This”.

24D : ler_
(Q24b : cooler num) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Drink This”.

Wine

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q15e : wine_r). The question below is used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Amount of Wine at One Time question other than “Never Drink This”.

24c : wine_
(Q24c : winenum) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Drink This”.
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Liquor

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q15f : liquor.r). The question below is used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Amount of Liquor at One Time question other than “Never Drink This”.

(Q24d : liquor-num) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Drink This”.
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Any Alcohol Product

This category represents the group of alcoholic beverages covered above; beer, wine coolers, wine, &

liquor. The initial values for this category will be the most recent reported usage from among those

substances - taking into account any updating for each substance as described above. The questions
below are used to further update these initial values.

Question

Updating Rule

Alcohol Use in Past Month
(Q19b : alc_30)

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
“School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
Month” for any response to this question other
than “Never Heard/Used”.

Age When First Used Alcohol
(Q21b : alc_1)

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
question other than “Never Used It”.

If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

How Often Normally Use Alcohol
(Q23b : alc_u)

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
“School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
Month” for the following responses to this
question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.

How Many 5+ Drinks in 2 Hours
During Past 30 Days
(Q25 : binge_30)

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
“School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
Month” for all responses to this question other
than “Never 5+ at Time” or “0 Days”.

Trouble with Friends Because of Drinking
(Q29a : drk_dif_yr)

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for any
response to this question other than “None”.

Driven a Car After a Good Bit to Drink
(Q29b : drk_drv_yr)

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for any
response to this question other than “None”.

Class Days Drunk on Alcohol
Since Sept
(Q30a : class_drnk)

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for any
response to this question other than “None”.
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Drugs

The majority of individual drugs covered by the survey have additional questions that are utilized to update
their reported prevalence and recency of use values. However, there are exceptions, as there are no such
questions available for hallucinogens, synthetic cathinones, nor any of the prescription or over-the-counter
drugs asked about on the survey. The values found in the prevalence and recency of use tables for those
substances will be identical to those in their corresponding marginal tables. There are also several grouped
categories of drugs in the report that may be based on the updated reporting values of their constituent
substances, or utilize questions to be updated themselves - the reporting methods for these groups can also

be found below.

Marijuana

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q16a : mar_r). The questions below are used to update those initial values.

Question

Updating Rule

Marijuana Use in Past Month
(Q19d : mar_30)

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
“School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
Month” for any response to this question other
than “Never Heard/Used”.

Age When First Used Marijuana
(Q21d : mar_1)

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
question other than “Never Used It”.

If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

How Often Normally Use Marijuana
(Q23d : mar_u)

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
“School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
Month” for the following responses to this
question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.

Class Days High on Marijuana
Since Sept
(Q30b : class_mar)

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for any
response to this question other than “None”.
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Cocaine

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q16b : cocaine_r). The questions below are used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule
If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
Cocaine Use in Past Month “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q19e : cocaine_30) Month” for any response to this question other

than “Never Heard/Used”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Age When First Used Cocaine question other than “Never Used It”.

(Q2le : cocaine-1) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
How Often Normally Use Cocaine “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q23e : cocaine_u) Month” for the following responses to this
question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.
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Crack

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q16¢ : crack.r). The questions below are used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule
If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
Crack Use in Past Month “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(QL9f : crack_30) Month” for any response to this question other

than “Never Heard/Used”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Age When First Used Crack question other than “Never Used It”.

21f : k_1 . .. .. .
@ crack-1) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,

How Often Normally Use Cocaine “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q23f : crack_u) Month” for the following responses to this

question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.
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Steroids

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q16g : steroid_r). The questions below are used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Age When First Used Steroids question other than “Never Used It”.

21h : steroid_1 .. .
@ steroid-1) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,

How Often Normally Use Steroids “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q23h : steroid-u) Month” for the following responses to this

question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.
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Ecstasy

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q16h : ecstasy_r). The questions below are used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Age When First Used Ecstasy question other than “Never Used It”.

21i: tasy_1 o .. .
(Q21i : ecstasy-1) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,

How Often Normally Use Ecstasy “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q23i : ecstasy_u) Month” for the following responses to this

question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.
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Heroin

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q16i : heroin.r). The questions below are used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Age When First Used Heroin question other than “Never Used It”.

21j : heroin_1 o .. .
(Q21j + heroin_1) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
How Often Normally Use Heroin “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q23j : heroin_u) Month” for the following responses to this
question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.
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Methamphetamine

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q16j : meth_r). The questions below are used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Age When First Used Methamphetamine question other than “Never Used It”.

(Q21k : meth-1) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
How Often Normally Use Methamphetamine “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q23k : meth_u) Month” for the following responses to this
question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.
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Synthetic Marijuana

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q16k : synmar_r). The questions below are used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Age When First Used Synthetic Marijuana question other than “Never Used It”.

211 : 1 o .. .
@ synmar.-1) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
How Often Normally Use Synthetic Marijuana “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q23l : synmar_u) Month” for the following responses to this
question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.
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Delta 8

Initial values for this substance come from the question that directly asked students, how recently, if
ever they had used (Q16l : delta8.r). The questions below are used to update those initial values.

Question Updating Rule

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this

Age When First Used Delta 8 question other than “Never Used It”.
(Q21m : delta8_1)

If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
How Often Normally Use Delta 8 “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past

(Q23h : delta8_u) Month” for the following responses to this
question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used”.

Any Illicit Drug

This category represents the following group of individual drugs; marijuana, cocaine, crack,
hallucinogens, synthetic cathinones, ecstasy, heroin, methamphetamine, & synthetic marijuana. The
initial values for this category will be the most recent reported usage from among those substances -

taking into account any updating for each substance as described above. The questions below are
used to further update these initial values.

Question Updating Rule
LI o W ., 9w 9
Trouble with Friends Because of Drug Use I an %m-ual value is . NeV(‘e‘r Used”, Exer Used™ or
(Q29c : drg dif yr) missing, update it to “School Year” for any
' T response to this question other than “None”.
e P 9w 9
Driven a Car While High from Drugs If an %m-ual value is . NeV(‘e‘r Used”, Exer Used” or
(Q29d : drg._drv_yr) missing, update it to “School Year” for any
' T response to this question other than “None”.
Class Days High on Other Drug(s) If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
Since Sept missing, update it to “School Year” for any
(Q30d : class_oth) response to this question other than “None”.
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Marijuana Only

This category represents exclusive use of marijuana among illicit drugs. If a student has not used any
of the other illicit drugs listed below, the value here will be that of reported marijuana usage. If they
have used any of the other illicit drugs listed below, they are considered to have never used
“Marijuana Only”. Both cases take into account all of the updating described above. The other illicit
drugs are; cocaine, crack, hallucinogens, synthetic cathinones, ecstasy, heroin, methamphetamine, &
synthetic marijuana.

Cocaine or Crack

This category represents use of either cocaine or crack. The values for this category will be the most
recent reported usage from among those substances - taking into account any updating for each
substance as described above.

Any Prescription Drug

This category represents the use of any prescription drug not prescribed to the student. The values
for this category will be the most recent reported usage from among the prescription drugs asked
about on the survey (“Codeine”, “Percocets etc”, “Benzodiazepines etc”, “Adderall etc”, and “Other
Prescriptions”). However, the category of “DXM, Triple Cs etc” is not included as they are available
over-the-counter without a prescription. No additional questions are used to further update these
initial values.
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Inhalants

There are no additional questions on the survey that can be utilized to update prevalence and recency of
use for any of the individual inhalant substances covered by the survey. The values found in the prevalence
and recency of use tables for those individual substances will be identical to those reported in the marginal
tables. However, the overall “Any Inhalant” category is updated as described below.

Any Inhalant

This category represents the group of all individual inhalants. Unlike other group categories, students
are asked directly how recently, if ever, they have ever used any inhalant (Q15g : inhale_r). The
responses to that question are used as the initial values for this category, which are then updated if
there is more recent usage from among any of the individual inhalants asked about in Q14. The
questions below are used to further update these values.

Question Updating Rule
If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,
Inhalant Use in Past Month “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q19c : inhale_30) Month” for any response to this question other

than “Never Heard/Used”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for any response to this
Age When First Used Inhalants question other than “Never Used It”.

(Q2le : inhale-1) If an initial values is missing, update it to “Never

Used” for the response to this question; “Never
Used It”.

If an initial value is “Never Used” or missing,
update it to “Ever Used” for the following
responses to this question; “Less than Once/Year”,
“About Once/Year”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
missing, update it to “School Year” for the
response to this question; “About Once/Month”.

If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used”,

How Often Normally Use Inhalants “School Year” or missing, update it to “Past
(Q23c : inhale_u) Month” for the following responses to this

question; “Several Times/Month”, “Several
Times/Wk”, “Everyday”.

If an initial value is missing, update it to “Never
Used” for the response to this question; “Never

Used”.
Class Days High on Inhalants If an initial value is “Never Used”, “Ever Used” or
Since Sept missing, update it to “School Year” for any
(Q30c : class_inh) response to this question other than “None”.
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